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L
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT
Appellee agrees with Appellant's Jurisdictional Statement set forth in their brief.
II.
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES AND
STANDARDS FOR APPELLATE REVIEW
In addition to the issues raised by the Appellant, Appellee submits the following
issues as to which it considers are matters that are germane to the appeal before this Court.
The following issues were preserved for review by this Court as more fully set forth in its
motion for summary judgment and supporting memorandum, together with affidavits, filed
below. (Record at 107-164 [Appellee's Addendum hereto as "A"])
1.

Does the Appellant's argument of "substantial compliance" apply to a

Landlord's 15-day Notice for park rule violations under Section 57-16-6, U.C.A.
Standard of Review:

Statutory interpretation by a trial court presents a

question of law, which is reviewed for correctness. Ward v. Richfield City. 798 P.2d 757,759
(Utah 1990). Similarly, the trial court's interpretation of binding case law is reviewed for
correctness. Id.
2.

Did the Trial Court err in ruling, as a matter of law, that the doctrine of

"substantial compliance" is not applicable under Section 57-16-6(2)(l), Utah Code
Annotated, 1953 as amended. [See Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law attached
hereto as Addendum "B"].

1

Standard of Review:

Statutory interpretation by a trial court p resents a

question of law, which is reviewed for correctness. Ward v. Richfield City. 798 P.2d 757,759
(Utah 1990). Similarly, the trial court's interpretation of binding case law is reviewed for
correctness. Id.
3.

Alternatively, did the Appellant "substantially comply" with the mobile home

park rules when they, admittedly, failed to cure all of the rule violations.
Standard of Review:

While a reviewable question of law may be present, the

trial court's ruling is nevertheless based upon the evidence presented at trial and the
findings derived therefrom. It is a well-established rule that "due to the advantaged position
of the trial judge," this court will indulge considerable deference to the findings. Tanner v.
Baadsgaard. 612 P.2d 345 (Utah 1980).
III.
DETERMINATIVE STATUTES. ORDINANCES OR RULES
Appellee submits that the Utah Mobile Home Park Residency Act, Utah Code Ann.
§§ 57-16-1 et seq.. is of central importance to the appeal. A copy of the statute is
reproduced and contained in the Addendum "C" hereto.
IV.
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
A.

Nature of the Case
This was an eviction proceeding for rule violations under the Utah Mobile Home

Park Residence Act, Utah Code Ann. § 57-16-1 et seq. The matter came before the
Honorable Sheila McCleve in the Third Judicial District Court, Salt Lake County, State of
2

Utah, on Appellee's motion for summary judgment. Judgment was entered in favor of the
Appellee.
The Appellants were tenants in the All-Seasons Mobile Home Park owned and
operated by the Charles Jacobson General Partnership (hereinafter "Appellee"). The
Appellee served the Appellants a Landlord's Fifteen Day Notice (hereinafter "notice") for
numerous violations of the mobile home park rules. The notice informed the Appellants
that they were in violation of several park rules and directed them to cure each violation
within fifteen days. The notice also instructed the Appellants specifically how to cure each
violation set forth on the notice.
The Appellants, by admission1, failed to cure the rule violations as set forth on the
notice within the statutory fifteen-day period. Because the Appellants failed to completely
cure, within the statutory fifteen day period, the Appellee brought a lawsuit against the
Appellants to terminate their lease and gain restitution of the leased premises.
STATEMENT OF FACTS
1.

On April 1, 1995, the Appellants and the Appellee entered into a lease

agreement for a mobile home space located at: 246 Fall Street #30 Salt Lake City, Utah
84116. (R. 110)

The Appellants have stated in their Brief to this Court that they did not cure
the rules violations as they were instructed in the 15-day notice. See Appellants' Brief.
"Facts" H 4. The question of substantial compliance, from the Appellants' point of view, is
that they "cured" the majority of the violations as a whole. In other words, the Appellants
can simply fix what they want and call it good as long as they complete the majority of the
complaints.

3

2.

As part of their lease agreement, the Appellants also agreed to abide by the

Mobile Home Park Rules and Regulations. (R.112)
3.

On October 29, 1997, the Appellee served the Appellants with a notice which

informed the Appellants that they were in violation of several mobiJe home park rules.
(R.llO) The notice specified each park rule which the Appellants were violating, granted
them fifteen days to cure each violation and informed them specifically how to cure each
violation. The 15-day notice set forth the following rule violations:
a.

You are violating Rule 9 (B & C) because you have items
stored in your back yard and around your house. You must cure
this violation by storing all items in your shed or in your home.

b.

You are violating Rule 12(C) because you have a truck being
worked on in the park and it is up on jacks. You must cure this
violation by removing this vehicle from the park and having it
repaired elsewhere.

c.

You are violating Rule 7 (L & N) because you have a mesh
screen attached to the front of your home that was not
approved by management. Also your shed needs to be finished.
You must cure these violations by removing the mesh screen and
by having the shed painted and the back door repaired.

d.

You are violating Rule 11 (B & C) because you have vehicles
parked on lawns and in other residents' parking area. Also
parking on the street and having guest parking on street. You
must cure these violations by not parking on lawn, in other
residents' parking area and not having vehicles parking on the
street.

e.

You are violating Rule 5(B) because you have guests that are
living in your home that are not registered residents. You must
cure this violation by not having your guest stay more than 20
consecutive days and not more than 30 days per calendar year
without management approval.

4

f.

You are violating Rule 2(2.1) of the Rental Agreement because
you have your home up for sale without informing management
and giving a 60 day notice in writing that you will be moving
and terminating your lease. You must cure this violation by
coming into the office and signing the proper papers to have your
home for resale. Emphasis added.

4.

The subject notice further informed the Appellants that any variation in the

rules or the time to cure the violations could only be granted by the management and had
to be in writing. [Addendum "A" Exhibit "C" thereto].
5.

The Appellants allege that they cured five of the seven violations set forth on

the notice, which, according to Appellants, constitutes "substantial compliance."

[See

Appellants' Brief. Tacts" 11 4].
6.

The trial court found that the common law doctrine of "substantial

compliance" does not apply in mobile home park residential leases. (R. 240, 11 2)
7.

The trial court further found that even if the common law doctrine of

"substantial compliance" did apply in a mobile home park case, the Appellants failed to
substantially comply with the rules because the two rule violations which they admit to
failing to cure were significant violations and thus they did not substantially comply. (R.
238, 11 6)
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
The Appellants concede that they failed to cure at least two of the seven rule
violations set forth on the notice. The Utah Mobile Home Park Residency Act (hereinafter
as "UMHPRA") found at 57-16-1 et. seg., governs residential leases between mobile home
park tenants and their landlords.

5

This Court has recently ruled that the UMHPRA preempts the common law doctrine
of substantial compliance in the context of mobile home park residential leases. In
Crescentwood Village Inc.. v. Johnson. 909 P.2d 1267 (Utah App. 1995), it was held that a
mobile home park landlord may demand strict and total compliance with the park rules and
that a fifteen-day notice may be strictly enforced.
Here, the simple truth is that the Appellants failed to cure all the violations set forth
in the notice within the fifteen day cure period, and thus the Appellee had a statutory right
to terminate the lease and evict Appellants from the leased property.
Assuming, arguendo, that the doctrine of substantial compliance applies to a 15-day
notice to cure rule violations in a mobile home park setting, the Appellee should prevail
because the evidence is not subject to differing interpretations, and because of the trial
court's finding that the rule violations were substantial and not completed.
Therefore, the decision of the lower court in granting summary judgment should be
affirmed on this appeal since there is no review of the record upon which summary
judgment could be denied.
ARGUMENT
The trial court was correct in granting the Appellee's motion for summary judgment
because the common law doctrine of substantial compliance does not apply to mobile home
park residential leases.

6

A.

Appellant's argument of "substantial compliance" does not apply to a Landlord's 15day Notice for park rule violations under Section 57-16-6. U.C.\.
The trial court ruled that the common law doctrine of "substantial compliance" does

not apply in cases dealing with mobile home park residential leases. This Court has
previously ruled that the common law doctrine of substantial compliance has been
preempted by the UMHPRA.
The case directly on point and dispositive on this issue in Utah is Crescentwood
Village Inc.. v. Johnson. 909 P.2d 1267 (Utah App. 1995). The facts and the arguments
made by the losing party in Johnson are almost identical to the facts and arguments made
by the Appellants in this case.
In Johnson, the tenant, Ms. June Johnson, (hereinafter "Johnson") executed a lease
for a mobile home space with Crescentwood Village Inc., (hereinafter "CVI") and as part
of said lease agreed to abide by the mobile home park rules and regulations. ]d. at 1268.
Over a period of time, Johnson had violated many park rules, and finally was served a
fifteen-day eviction notice for violation of the park rules. The fifteen-day notice required
Johnson to cure three specific rule violations or be evicted. After receiving the eviction
notice, Johnson timely cured two of the violations and "substantially" cured the third
violation by removing most, but not all, of the garbage and weeds on her lot.
The trial court found for CVI and granted a judgment against Johnson. The single
issue on appeal in the Johnson case was "whether the trial court correctly concluded CVTs
notice to Johnson and Appellee's eviction proceedings were legally sufficient and consistent
with both the lease agreement and the mobile home park residency statute." IcL at 1268.
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Defendant Johnson argued on appeal that the notice was not sufficient lvcause CVI
had not specifically told her that she needed to strictly comply with the fifteen day notice.
Johnson further argued that, because CVI had gratuitously allowed her more time to
substantially cure rule violations, the Park had waived its right to demand strict compliance
with the park rules.2 KL at 1269.
Explicit in Johnson is that a mobile home park has the statutory right to demand
strict compliance.

The Johnson court held that although the common law doctrine of

substantial compliance applies generally for contract disputes, the mobile home park
residency statute preempts the common law doctrine of substantial compliance with respect
mobile home park leases. Id. at 1269. The court further held:
The statute allows forfeiture without any additional cure period and thus
abrogates the general rule that landlords must give sufficient notice to lessees
of their intent to insist upon strict compliance with lease terms where such
compliance has not been required in the past.... In sum, the statute grants
mobile home park landlords considerable authority to evict tenants for continued
park violations after a noncompliance notice has been given and subsequently
violated. The trial court correctly ruled CVI had complied with the statute
in its eviction proceeding against Johnson. Id. at 1269. Emphasis added.
It is undisputed that the Appellants violated the park rules and were served a notice
pursuant to Utah Code Annotated 57-16-2(1) (1994).

By their own admission, the

Appellants failed to cure one or more of the rule violations set forth on the notice. The
notice which the Appellants received clearly stated which rules were being violated and
specifically instructed the Appellants how to cure the violation. Further, the notice states

Appellant did not raise below that the Park had waived any right to demand
strict compliance thereby affording an argument, if any, under substantial compliance.

8

that the only way a variation in the "rule or cure period" can be made is for tic landlord
to enter into a written agreement with the tenant changing the notice.

Clearly the statute

intends for the "cure" to mean complete and total cure, as opposed to partial or substantial
cure at the discretion of the tenant.
The Appellants argue that because they allegedly cured five of the seven violations
set forth on the notice they have substantially complied with the notice. The Appellants
argue that the general common law in Utah, with respect to contract issues, upholds the
doctrine of substantial compliance, and makes such applicable to mobile home parks. This
was the identical argument made in the Johnson case and the same result against the
Appellant should occur here.
This Court in Johnson disposed of this issue and clearly held that the UMHPRA
preempts the common law "substantial compliance" doctrine and specifically allows a mobile
home park landlord to require strict compliance with notices and park rules.

Johnson.

supra at 1269.
The authority relied on by the Appellants in Housing Authority of Salt Lake City v.
Delgado. 914 P.2d 1163 (Utah App. 1996) is inoperative to mobile home parks, and the facts
of Delgado are clearly distinguishable from this case. In Delgado. the residential lease in
question was an apartment lease. Apartment leases are not governed by a specific statute
as are mobile home park leases. The Plaintiffs cause of action in Delgado was based upon
common law as opposed to statutory rights. This Court announced in Johnson that mobile
home parks enjoy statutory authority to demand strict compliance thereby abrogating the
common law principles applicable to, for instance, apartment leases as in Delgado. Johnson.
9

supra at 1269. The Appellant's reliance on a ruling that concerns common law principles
is not applicable to this matter. The Court should, as in Johnson, look to the plain language
of the statutes and the 15-day notice served upon the Appellants demanding strict
compliance.
The equitable principles applied in the Delgado ruling would frustrate the legislative
intent of the UMHPRA to preserve mobile home park owners right to maintain, regulate,
and impose strict standards of compliance.

Otherwise would require an "equitable"

approach to each violation and give rise to a multitude of standards over which the owners
have no control or authority.
The decision of the lower court should be affirmed on this appeal.

B.

The ruling of this Court in Crescentwood Village Inc.. v. Johnson. 909 P.2d 1267
(Utah App. 1995) supports public policy considerations.
Mobile home park tenancies constitute a unique landlord/tenant relationship.

Mobile home parks do not lease tenants their actual dwelling place, rather, they lease the
tenant a section of land upon which to set their dwelling. The tenant has the ownership
interest in the dwelling and the park owner has the ownership interest in the real property
where the home rests.
In contrast, an apartment owner has an ownership interest in both the real property
and the dwelling which it leases to a tenant.

Thus, park owners and park tenants have

different interests and obligations with respect to their leasehold rights than do apartment
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dwellers. Clearly the Utah legislature has recognized this fact with the enactment of the
UMHPRA. This statute is specific and states at Section 57-16-2 that:
... the purpose of this chapter is to provide protection for both the owners of
mobile homes located in mobile home parks and for the owners of mobile
home parks. The UMHPRA expressly gives mobile home parks the right to
set standards for appearance and condition of mobile homes and mobile
home spaces in mobile home parks. [Emphasis added.]
Utah Code Ann. Section 57-16-7 provides:
(1) A mobile home park may promulgate rules related to the health, safety,
and appropriate conduct of residents and to the maintenance and upkeep of
such park...
(2) A mobile home park may specify the type of material used and the
methods used in the installation of underskirting, awnings, porches, fences, or
other additions or alterations to the exterior of a mobile home... in order to
insure the safety and good appearance of the park.... [Emphasis added.]
The UMHPRA gives the park owner the exclusive ability to make park rules which
govern the appearance of both the mobile homes and the mobile home spaces in the park.
Implicit in the right to make rules is the right to demand the rules be strictly complied with.
The term "cure" does not give the tenant the right to elect how much he wants to cure, or
when. The Park retains that right and simply demands strict compliance or an eviction will
result.
Utah Code Ann. § 57-16-6(2)(a) states that a park rule violation notice shall set forth
the violations in question and the time in which the resident has to cure. The statute is
unambiguous as to the use of the term "cure". The statute does not state or imply that
anything less than strict compliance will be permitted. By requiring a complete cure the law
protects the interests of mobile home parks because it provides a park a method whereby
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it can control the appearance and safety of the community rather than leaving the discretion
to several hundred individual residents. Furthermore, the law protects the tenants because
it insures uniformity of appearance in the park thus making the park attractive, safe and
increasing each tenants property value.
Mobile home parks must be able to require strict compliance with park rules or they
will have no power to control the appearance or safety of their property. For example, in
this case, the Appellee's park has 121 individual mobile homes residing in it. Thus, there
are at least 121 different possible interpretations of what constitutes a neat, safe and clean
yard.
There is sound public policy considerations in refusing to permit the common law
doctrine of "substantial compliance" to be equitably woven into the fabric of statutory
authority vested with mobile home park owners. To permit a "substantial" standard defeats
the purpose of the statute which gives owners the authority to demand and expect complete
and strict compliance.

C.

The trial court was correct in ruling that the two remaining rule violations were
substantial and the Appellants did not substantially comply with the notice
requirements.
Alternatively, as suggested by the Appellants, if the equitable doctrine of substantial

compliance were applied to a mobile home park lease, the Appellees should still prevail
because the Appellants failed to substantially comply. The trial court found, based upon the
record before it, that the violations to which the Appellants admit remained uncured
constituted a substantial breach of the park rules and thus was not compliance. (R. 238,116)
12

Appellants freely admit that they failed to cure two of the seven rule v'oLuions that
were cited on the notice. They admit to storing items outside their home and failing to
timely paint their shed3. (Appellants' Brief at pg. 5). The trial court determined that the
Appellants' continued violations were substantial, and that the photographs attached to the
affidavit of Brenda Bottoms, on behalf of the Appellee as Exhibits D. E. F and G thereto
[Addendum "A" hereto], were uncontradicted by any credible evidence and clearly showed
that the rule violations, to which the Appellants admit, were substantial. The lower court
determined that "Exhibit E" to the Bottoms' affidavit [specifically Exhibits "E4 through
"E10"] taken nine days after expiration of the fifteen day notice showed that, not only did
the Appellants fail to cure this aspect of the fifteen day notice, but they allowed the
condition to get substantially worse. (R. 237, 115; 239, 118; and 241, 114.)

The lower court

determined that Exhibits "Fl" through "F10" of the Bottoms Affidavit, were photographs
taken 100 days after the fifteen day notice had expired, and demonstrated that the
Appellants continued to store items outside their home. (R. 237, 115)

Exhibits "Gl"

through "G6" to the Bottoms Affidavit, taken 181 days after the fifteen day notice had
expired, showed the continued violation of the rules and demonstrated to the court,
undisputedly, that the breach was substantial. (R. 237, 115)

It should be noted that the Park merely required the Appellant to paint the
outside of their shed.
13

D.

Admissibility of the Photographs
The Appellants argue that Rule 404(b) of the Utah Rules of Evidence renders the

photos attached to the Bottoms' Affidavit inadmissible. Rule 404(b) of the Utah Rules of
Evidence relied upon by Appellant excludes evidence of "other crimes, wrongs, or acts."
The photos offered by Appellee depict the continued violation of the park rules as originally
set forth in the notice.

The photos did not wholly concern "other wrongs" bul the same

wrongs that the Appellant refused and failed to cure as directed.

The photographs

demonstrated that the continued violations were not negligible or a result of a mere
oversight, but undeniably depicted substantial and wilful non-compliance.
Interestingly, the Appellant represented below that they were unable to cure the
remaining two violations because of adverse weather conditions. The Appellants did not,
however, seek any form of agreement from the Park to extend the time for curing the
remaining violations as they were instructed in the 15-day notice. They had at that time
allegedly also strictly complied by curing the other five violations. Despite their prior acts
of alleged strict compliance, they claimed below that substantial compliance was only
necessary and they were, therefore, not required to strictly comply on the two remaining
violations. The clear intent of the Appellants' in this action is to conceal the fact that they
made no effort to seek a written agreement to extend the cure period. It is not the
responsibility of the Park to ferret out the intentions of the tenants or to volunteer
extensions, which would defeat the purpose of the 15-day notices. The notice to cure
obligated the Appellants to take action one way or another, but not somewhere in between.

14

The subject photographs were properly admitted by the lower court, and Appellants
did not refute the evidence.

E.

Establishing a prima facie case.
The Appellee effectively and completely established a "prima facie" case in its

motion for summary judgement. The Appellee's position was that common law "substantial
compliance" was not effective in a mobile home park setting, and that assuming it was, the
Appellants' had failed to even comply substantially.

The photographs attached to the

Affidavit of Brenda Bottoms as well as her sworn statement establish a "prima facie" case.
Ms. Bottoms testified in her affidavit that the violations continued and that they were
substantial. Further, the Appellants admit that they are in continued violation of the rules.
Even when the facts are viewed in a light most favorable to the Appellants, no reasonable
minds could differ that the continued non-compliance was substantial, especially in light of
the fact that the Appellants had strictly complied by curing five other violations.

F.

Attorney Fees
Attorneys fees may be awarded pursuant to Utah Code Annotated 57-16-8. The

Appellee should prevail in this action and should be awarded its attorneys fees.
CONCLUSION
Appellants claim that they substantially complied with the Landlord's 15-Day Notice
is without merit given the fact that the statute requires total compliance. Further, the
doctrine of substantial compliance is a common law doctrine and is preempted by the
15

governing statute on point. The Appellants alleged actions in strictly complying with five
of the seven park rule violations precludes asserting a substantial compliance argument.
However, assuming the common law doctrine of substantial compliance is applicable, it is
undisputed that the Appellants have not substantially complied as the evidence
demonstrates. The evidence before the Court is clear and undisputed. The Appellants
failed to cure the rule violations set forth in the 15-day notice within the statutory period
and Appellants do not have a written agreement form the park allowing them more time
to cure.
For the foregoing reasons, the trial court's order granting summary judgement should
be upheld and the Appellee awarded its attorneys fees.
DATED this J_ day of January, 1998.
ASHTON, BRAUNBERGER & BOUD, P.C.

Wie^jB R. Boud
TrbfJL Walker
Attorneys for Appellee
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/ day of January, 1998:
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ADDENDUM
INDEX

ADDENDUM "A" Motion and Memorandum in Support of Motion for Summary
Judgment
ADDENDUM "B" Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law
ADDENDUM "C" Utah Mobile Home Park Residency Act, Utah Code Ann. §§
57-16-1 et seq.

James R. Boud, USB #A0388
Troy K. Walker, USB #7663
ASHTON, BRAUNBERGER & BOUD, P C
Attorneys for Plaintiff (All Seasons)
302 West 5400 South, Suite 103
Murray, Utah 84107
Telephone: (801) 263-0300

IN THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT, SALT LAKE DEPARTMENT
IN AND FOR SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

CHARLES JACOBSON as General
Partner of Mobile Park West,
a Utah General Partnership,

Plaintiff,

MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT
Civil No.960013552

vs.
VEDA DARE and
RICKNEBEKER,
Defendants.

COMES NOW the Plaintiff, by and through its counsel of record, and hereby moves the Court
pursuant to Rule 56 of the Utah Rules of Civil Procedure to enter summary judgment in Plaintiffs
favor. The grounds and reasons for this Motion are more fully set forth in Plaintiffs Memorandum
of Points and Authorities in Support of Motion for Summary Judgment submitted herewith.
lb day
Aav of
nf tl>Mb
DATED this '*>
MAT Y

. 1Q ' /

,P.C.

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
I hereby certify that I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing Motion for Summary
Judgment to be mailed; postage prepaid, first class United States Mail, to the following:
Russell A. Cline, Esq
Attorney for Defendant
310 South Main Street #1200
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101

DATED this

Ik

day

of

fWfrS

James R. Boud, USB #A0388
TroyK. Walker, USB #7663
ASHTON, BRAUNBERGER & BOUD, P C .
Attorneys for Plaintiff
302 West 5400 South, Suite 103
Murray, Utah 84107
Telephone: (801) 263-0300

IN THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT, SALT LAKE DEPARTMENT,
IN AND FOR SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

CHARLES JACOBSON as General
Partner of Mobile Park West,
a Utah General Partnership,

Plaintiff,
vs.
VEDA DARE and
RICKNEBEKER,
Defendants.

;
]
]
I
)
;)

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT

])
)
;
;

Civil No. 960013552
Judge

)

Pursuant to Rule 4-501 of the Utah Code of Judicial Administration, Plaintiff, by and through
its counsel of record, submits the following Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of its
Motion for Summary Judgment.
INTRODUCTION
Plaintiff commenced this action to effect an eviction against Defendants for violation of the
mobile home park rules. Defendants were served with a Landlord's Fifteen Day Notice for violation
of park rules. Defendants failed to cure said violations within the statutory fifteen day period.
Plaintiff is seeking recovery of all rents and fees owed, restoration of the leased premises, attorney
fees, Court costs and an Order from the Court terminating the lease between the Plaintiff and

i

Defendants.
STANDARDS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
Rule 56(c) of the Utah Rules of Civil Procedure provides that summary judgment is proper
when the pleadings, depositions, affidavits, and admissions on file show there is no genuine issue of
material fact, and that the moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law. Geneva Pipe Co.
vs. S&H Insurance Co.. 714 P.2d 648 (Utah 1986).

A motion for summary judgment may be

granted when all of the facts entitling the moving party to a judgment are clearly established or
admitted. Sorenson vs. Beers, 585 P.2d 458 (Utah 1978). By definition, summary judgment does
not resolve factual issues. Utah R. Civ. P. 56(c), Campbell v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins.
Co.. 840 P.2d 130 (Utah 1991); Landes v. Capital Citv Bank. 795 P.2d 1127, 1129 (Utah 1990);
Perkins v. Great-West Life Assurance Co.. 814 P.2d 1125 (Utah 1991); Transamerica Cash Reserve.
Inc. v. Dixie Power and Water. Inc . 789 P.2d 24, 25 (Utah 1990).
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS
1.

On April 1, 1995, Defendants and Plaintiff entered into a lease agreement for

a mobile home space located at: 246 Fall Street #30 Salt Lake City, Utah 84116. Said lease
agreement requires Defendants to pay monthly rent, which is presently $243.00 per month, to the
park due on the first day of each month. See Affidavit of Brenda Bottoms, page 1- paragraphs 3,
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
2.

Upon signing said lease the Defendants also agreed to abide by the Mobile

Home Park Rules and Regulations. See Bottoms affidavit page 2 paragraph 4.
3.

On October 29, 1997, Plaintiff served Defendants With a "Landlords Fifteen

Day Notice, which informed Defendants that they had fifteen days to cure the rules violations which
were set forth in the notice. See Bottoms Affidavit of page 2 paragraph 7.
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4.

Defendants failed to cure the rules violations complained of in the Land Lord's

Fifteen Day Notice, within the statutory fifteen day period. Therefore, the Plaintiff commenced this
action. See Bottoms Affidavit of page 2 paragraph 9.

ARGUMENT
Plaintiff moves this Court to grant it Summary Judgement because the Defendants failed to
cure the rules violations set forth in the Landlord's Fifteen Day Notice within the statutory 15 day
period.
15 Day Rules Violations
Utah Code Ann. §57-16-6 (2)(a) states that in an action to terminate a lease for failure to
abide by a mobile home park rule the Plaintiff shall give the Defendant a 15 day cure period in which
to cure the rule violation. The code states:
In the event of failure to abide by a mobile home park rule, the notice shall provide for a 15
day cure period except in the case of repeated violations and, shall state that if a cure is not
timely effected, or a written agreement made between the mobile home park and the resident
allowing for variation in the rule or cure period, eviction proceedings may be initiated
immediately. Utah Code Ann. § 57-16-6(2)(a).

Plaintiff served Defendants with a proper Landlord's Fifteen Day Notice setting forth the rules which
the Defendants were violating. See Bottoms Affidavit of page 2 paragraph 7. Defendants failed to
cure said rules violations within the allotted 15 day period. See Affidavit of page 2 paragraph 7.
Defendants have cured a few of the rules violations set forth in the Fifteen Day Notice but, the have
failed to cure the majority of said violations. Further, the violations that were cured were not cured
within the statutory 15 day period. Thus, at all times relevant to this action the Defendants have
failed to comply with Utah Code Ann. §57-16-6(2)(a). Therefore, Plaintiff has a statutory right to

evict the Defendants from the park. There is no genuine issue of material fact as to this point, and
Plaintiff as moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.
CONCLUSION
For the reasons stated, Plaintiff requests that Court to grant summary judgment against the
Defendants as follows:
1.

Principal in the amount of $1,701.00 which includes rent and service charges

and fees now due and unpaid through May 31, 1997.
2.

For attorneys fees of $$1,242.50 and court costs of $10.00 as established by

3.

For a declaration that the lease between the parties is hereby terminated.

4.

For an Order of Restitution; and for such other and further relief as the Court

affidavit.

deems necessary.
DATED this i k day of M/llVV

/s for Plaintiff

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
I hereby certify that I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing Memorandum in
Support of Motion for Summary Judgment to be mailed; postage prepaid, first class United States
Mail, to the following:
Russell A. Cline, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant
310 South Main Street #1200
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
DATED this

1U day of

James R. Boud, USB #A0388
Troy K. Walker, USB #7663
ASHTON, BRAUNBERGER & BOUD, PC.
Attorneys for Plaintiff
302 West 5400 South, Suite 103
Murray, Utah 84107
Telephone: (801) 263-0300
IN THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT, SALT LAKE DEPARTMENT
IN AND FOR SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH
CHARLES JACOBSON as General
Partner of Mobile Park West,
a Utah General Partnership,
Plaintiff,

AFFIDAVIT OF BRENDA BOTTOMS

vs.
Civil No. 960013552
VEDA DARE and
RICKNEBEKER,
Defendants.

STATE OF UTAH
County of Salt Lake

)
: ss.
)

COMES NOW, being duly sworn, deposes and states:
1.

I am employed by Plaintiff, CHARLES JACOBSON as General

Partner of Mobile Park West, a Utah General Partnership, as park manager of the All Seasons Mobile
Home Park and have been at all times relevant to the above action.
2.

I have personal knowledge of the matters stated herein, and I am competent

to testify to the same.
3.

On or about April 1, 1995, Plaintiff entered into a lease agreement for a mobile

home space known as 246 Fall Street #30 Salt Lake City, Utah 84116. A Copy of the lease is
attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference.
4.

As part of said lease Defendants agreed to abide by the mobile home park rules

and regulations. A copy of the Mobile Home Park Rules are attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and
incorporated herein by reference.
5.

As part of the said lease Defendants agreed to pay monthly rent. Rent for

Defendants' space, including all a TV charge of $17.00, is currently $243.00 per month. Rent is due
on the first day of every month.
6.

$243.00 per month is the fair rental value of VEDA DARE and RICK

NEBEKER'S mobile home space and is the same rental amount charged other similarly situated
mobile home spaces in the All Seasons Mobile Home Park.
7.

On or about October 29, 1997, Defendants were served with a Landlord's 15-

Day Notice For violations of the Mobile Home Park Rules. A copy of said Notice is attached hereto
as Exhibit "C" and incorporated herein by reference.
8.

Defendants' 15 day cure period expired on November 13, 1997.

9.

Defendants' did not cure said rules violations withing the 15 day period.

10.

In October 1996, November 1996, February 1997 and May 1997 I caused

photographs to be taken of the Defendants' residence which depict the rules violations and show that
they were not cured in the 15 day period set forth on the 15 Day Notice. A color copy of said
photographs are attached hereto as Exhibits D. E. F and G and incorporated herein by reference.
a. Exhibit "D". photographs Dl,- D8, were taken on different dates in October 1996.
The photographs show the rules violations complained of on the Fifteen Day Notice. See Exhibit
ff
D". The Photographs in Exhibit "D" were all taken before the 15 Day Notice was Served.
b. Exhibit "E". photographs El- El 1 were taken November 22, 1996, 9 days after

the 15 day cure period had expired These photographs show that the Defendants were still in
violation of the rules as complained of on the Fifteen Day Notice after the cure period had expired.
c. Exhibit "F". photographs Fl- F10 were taken on February 21, 1997, 100 days
after the 15 day cure period had expired. These photographs show that the Defendants have failed
to cure the rules violations complained of on the 15 Day Notice.
d. Exhibit "G". photographs Gl- G6, were taken May 12, 1997, 181 days after the
15 Day cure period had expired. These photographs show the continued violation of the park rules
as set forth on the 15 Day Notice.
11.

The Defendants have failed to cure all complained of violations depicted in the

attached photographs. Further, on May 8, 1997, the Defendants were again parking on their lawn.
12.

Because VEDA DARE and RICK NEBEKER did not cure the said rules

violations within the 15 day period I directed our attorney to commence eviction proceedings.
13.

I have had trouble in the past with Defendants failing to abide by the park

14.

Defendants owe $1,701.00 rent, service charges and fees due through May 31,

rules.

1997.

DATED this ijfday of

777^

19 2 2

Brenda Bottoms
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this /iTday of /MAM - 19^7

CAROL J. HALL
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NOTARY PUB^C
Residing at Salt Lake County

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
I hereby certify that on I mailed a true and correct copy of the foregoing Affidavit of Brenda
Bottoms via, postage prepaid, first class, United States Mail, upon:
Russell A. Cline, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant
310 South Main Street #1200
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101

DATED: this !£_ day of.fljAT

ALL SEASONS MOBILEHOME COMMUNITY
RENTAL AGREEMENT
We have used the words "All Seasons,"
"we" or "Owner" to describe
the Park Owner, the word "Park" or "Community" to describe the
Mobilehome Community in which you are residing and the words "you,"
"resident" or "homeowner" to describe the person (s) signing this
Rental Agreement ("Agreement") as resident(s).
We hereby rent
Homesite No, *33
located at 290 No. Redwood Rd., Salt Lake City, UT.
84116 ^ to you,
l/^^A D*£Q- / &r-.JL ^>UA^^J
, under the
following terms and conditions./
1.
TERM: The length of tenancy created under this Agreement's a
month-to-month tenancy and shall commence on jrtuui /
, 199o 2.

TERMINATION BY YOU:

2.1 You may elect to terminate your obligations under this
Agreement and your tenancy by providing Owner with at least 60 days
advance written notice and you move from the Park, either having
sold/transferred your mobilehome to a new buyer or you have removed
the mobilehome and control of the Homesite has reverted to the Owner.
2.2 If the buyer/transferee intends to occupy the Homesite, then
Paragraph 5 of this Agreement and any other applicable provisions of
this Agreement will apply.
3.

RENT:

3.1 . BASE RENT: Upon execution of this Agreement, your rent will
be $- SA&*CO
per month for the use of your Homesite. The rent and
all the other charges in this .Agreement must be paid without deduction
or offset and in advance on the first day of each month and may be
adjusted with 60 days advance written notice as provided under the
Mobilehome Park Residency Act.
4.
OTHER FEES AND CHARGES:
In addition to the Homesite rent
specified in Paragraph 3, you may incur other charges or fees.
4.1 All Seasons may, on 10 days1 written notice to you, require
payment of rent and other charges in cash. If the entire amount owed
by you is not paid by the fifth (5th) day following its due date, you
must pay a late charge of 5% of the amount you owe us. You must also
pay All Seasons a handling charge equal to the bank's charge for each
check returned by the bank due to insufficient funds in your account
or for any other reason the bank gives for returning your check.
4.2 All Seasons retains the right to separately charge you for
utilities which are not charged separately at present.
If this
occurs, your rent will be reduced. Our estimate of utility usage for
common areas will be excluded from the computation. The reduction ^ in
your rent will occur on the 1st of the month in which separate billing
of the utility begins. Increases or decreases in these utilities will
be passed on to you as they occur.
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4.3 All Seasons s~«all have the option to : ^tall a cable TV,
satellite TV or other i .m of TV system which pro ^des an alternate,
improved, or extended TV service over that presently provided. The
new TV system may be either a replacement for any existing system or
in addition to any existing system. If this option is exercised, All
Seasons shall have the right to discontinue the existing TV reception
system.
Each Homeowner shall have the option of accepting or not
accepting the new TV service. If a separate charge for TV is being
made by All Seasons at the time of the change to the new system, this
charge will be eliminated. All Seasons will, however, have the option
to require Homeowner to pay a new charge for the new TV system (should
Homeowner accept the new service) , the amount of that charge to be
determined at the time. The Homeowner shall always have the option of
accepting or not accepting the new service.
All Seasons shall
additionally have the option to require that Homeowner (should
Homeowner accept the new service) enter into a separate agreement with
respect to the services to be provided and the charges to be made for
the new system. If, at the time of the conversion to the new system a
charge is not being made for TV, there will be no reduction in rent.
4.4 We may charge you a reasonable
fee for performing
maintenance work on your Homesite if you fail to maintain it as
required by All Seasons1 s Good Neighbor Policy. You will be notified
in writing of the maintenance required and given 15 days to complete
the work.
If you fail to complete the maintenance required, All
Seasons will have the work performed and will bill you for the cost of
services.
Alternatively, All Seasons may evict you for failure to
abide by the mobilehome park rules, in accordance with the Mobile Home
Park Residency Act.
4.5 Additional charges, if any, which you are required to pay
are specified in Exhibit "A" (when applicable) which is attached to
this Agreement and incorporated by this reference.
5.
SALE OF YOUR MOBILEHOME: You may sell/transfer your mobilehome
subject to the terms of this Agreement and your rights and obligations
under the Mobilehome Park Residency Act as each may be amended. In
the event that you wish to sell or transfer ownership in your home,
the following terms will apply:
5.1 You must notify All Seasons in writing of your intent to
sell/transfer your mobilehome no later than the 1st day it is offered
for sale.
If your prospective buyer/transferee intends for the
mobilehome to remain in Park, or the buyer/transferee intends to
reside in the Park, the buyer/transferee must do the following before
occupying the mobilehome or Homesite.
5.1.1
Your prospective buyer or transferee must complete
an Application for Residency and be accepted by All Seasons.
5.1.2
The requirements in this paragraph 5 will apply
before any person other than the person(s) signing or listed upon this
Agreement will be permitted to become a permanent resident or
homeowner in the Park.
5.1.3
If your prospective buyer or transferee is not
accepted as a resident, or does not comply with the provisions of
Paragraphs 5.1.1 and 5.1.2, and he or she* purchases your home, he or
AS.renragre.doc 9.94
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s h e may n o t t a k e occupancy of t h e mobilehome o r Homesite and w i l l be
s u b j e c t t o e v i c t i o n as a t r e s p a s s e r a n d / o r t e n a n t a t w i l l of A l l
S e a s o n s p u r s u a n t t o t h e F o r c i b l e E n t r y and D e t a i n e r Act.
5.2.
Upon s a l e or t r a n s f e r , t h e Homesite and mobilehome must:
b e b r o u g h t up t o All S e a s o n s ' s m a i n t e n a n c e and improvement s t a n d a r d s
a s s e t f o r t h in t h e Good Neighbor P o l i c y , before t h e buyer o r
t r a n s f e r e e takes possession.
5.
SUBLEASING:
You may s u b l e a s e y o u r e n t i r e Homesite and your
mobilehome as one u n i t .
You may n o t s u b l e a s e any p o r t i o n of your
H o m e s i t e o r any p o r t i o n of your m o b i l e h o m e .
Permission t o s u b l e a s e
w i l l be g r a n t e d by Owner only i f t h e s u b l e s s e e i s accepted as a
r e s i d e n t of t h e Park as r e q u i r e d i n P a r a g r a p h 5 and t h e s u b l e s s e e and
you e1 a1 c h s i g n a s e p a r a t e s u b l e a s i n g agreement ("Space Sublease
L e t t e r ) t h a t we w i l l p r o v i d e .
We r e s e r v e t h e r i g h t t o r e q u i r e a
s e c u r i t y d e p o s i t when you s u b l e a s e .
You must g i v e Owner 3 0 days p r i o r
w r i t t e n n o t i c e of your d e s i r e t o s u b l e a s e , and t h e i d e n t i t y of your
proposed sublessee.
6 . 1 I f you or t h e s u b l e s s e e f a i l , i n advance of s u b l e s s e e t a k i n g
p o s s e s s i o n of t h e mobilehome
or H o m e s i t e , t o e x e c u t e t h e documents o r
o b t a i n A l l Seasons f s approval of t h e s u b l e s s e e , t h e s u b l e s s e e w i l l
h a v e no r i g h t s of tenancy and may n o t r e s i d e under any circumstances
i n t h e mobilehome or Homesite. We w i l l o n l y w i t h h o l d approval of t h e
s u b l e s s e e f o r t h e r e a s o n s s e t f o r t h i n t h e Mobilehome Park Residency
A c t o r o t h e r a p p l i c a b l e laws r e g a r d i n g t r a n s f e r e e s or because of a
b r e a c h of t h i s Agreement by you.
F a i l u r e t o comply with t h e s e
p r o v i s i o n s w i l l s u b j e c t you and y o u r s u b l e s s e e t o e v i c t i o n f o r
v i o l a t i o n of t h e terms of t h i s Agreement a n d / o r as a t e n a n t a t w i l l of
A l l S e a s o n s p u r s u a n t t o t h e F o r c i b l e E n t r y and D e t a i n e r Act.
6.2 The Homesite and mobilehome must be brought up t o
S e a s o n s f s maintenance and improvement s t a n d a r d s as s e t f o r t h in
Good Neighbor P o l i c y b e f o r e the s u b l e a s e b e g i n s .

All
the

7.
TERMINATION BY ALL SEASONS: I f you a r e i n d e f a u l t pursuant t o t h e
t e r m s of t h i s Agreement, All S e a s o n s may t e r m i n a t e your tenancy i n
a c c o r d a n c e w i t h t h e Mobile Home P a r k Residency Law and o t h e r
a p p l i c a b l e laws.
8.
ABANDONMENT OF THE MOBILEHOME AND/OR MOBILEHOME SPACE BY
RESIDENT: Abandonment i s presumed w h e r e t h e R e s i d e n t has not n o t i f i e d
t h e Owner t h a t he or she w i l l be a b s e n t from t h e premises and Resident
f a i l s t o pay r e n t w i t h i n 15 days a f t e r t h e due d a t e and t h e r e i s no
r e a s o n a b l e e v i d e n c e o t h e r than t h e p r e s e n c e of R e s i d e n t ' s p e r s o n a l
p r o p e r t y t h a t R e s i d e n t i s occupying t h e p r e m i s e s , or where t h e
R e s i d e n t has n o t n o t i f i e d t h e Owner t h a t he o r she w i l l be absent from
t h e p r e m i s e s and t h e Resident f a i l s t o pay r e n t when due and t h e
R e s i d e n t ' s p e r s o n a l p r o p e r t y has b e e n removed from t h e premises and
t h e r e i s no r e a s o n a b l e evidence t h a t R e s i d e n t i s occupying t h e
premises.
9.
REMOVAL OR ABANDONMENT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY: R e s i d e n t agrees t o
remove a l l p e r s o n a l p r o p e r t y from t h e s p a c e w i t h i n 5 days a f t e r
t e r m i n a t i o n of t h i s Agreement and f u r t h e r a g r e e s t h a t any p e r s o n a l
p r o p e r t y l e f t on t h e space for more t h a n such 5 days w i l l become t h e
p r o p e r t y of t h e Park and may be removed from t h e space or disposed of
AS.rencagre.doc

9.94

Page 3

by t h e Park. Resident-waives any claims a g a i n s t •"". £ Park by reason of
such removal or dispose .
10.

DEFAULT:

10.1 Grounds for Default. Failure of the Resident to perform or
abide by any of the obligations or conditions of this Agreement, or of
the Good Neighbor Policy shall constitute a default. After default,
or failure to comply with a notice to quit, as the case may be, the
Park may commence eviction proceedings. Failure to comply with the
Good Neighbor Policy shall in all cases be a default and may also
result in the commencement of eviction proceedings.
10.2 Remedies. Park shall have the right to pursue all remedies
available to it by the terms of this Agreement and by law. Nothing
contained in this Agreement shall be construed to limit any remedies
to which the Park may be lawfully entitled.
11. NO WAIVER OF DEFAULT:
If you fail to meet any of your
obligations under this Agreement, a delay or omission by All Seasons
in exercising any right or remedy it has because of your default will
not. impair any of All Seasonsfs rights or remedies against you, nor
will it be considered a waiver by All Seasons of any right or remedy.
No waiver by All Seasons of its right to enforce any provision of this
Agreement after any default on your part will be effective unless it
is made in writing and signed by All Seasons, nor will it be
considered a waiver of All Seasons1 s rights to enforce each and every
provision of this Agreement upon any further or other default on your
part. All Seasons! s acceptance of rent will also not be a waiver of
any breach by you of any term or provision of this Agreement,
including any rule, regulation or other term or provision contained in
any document referred to in this Agreement, nor shall it reinstate,
continue to extend the term of the Agreement or affect any notice,
demand or lawsuit brought by All Seasons per this Agreement.
12. INDEMNIFICATION: All Seasons will not be liable for any loss,
damage or injury of any kind to the person or property of any
homeowner or any of the employees, guest, invitees, permittees, or
licensees of any homeowner, or of any other person, caused by any use
of Park of the Komesite, or by any defect in improvements erected in
Park or on the Homesite, or arising from any other cause, unless
resulting from the active negligence or willful act of All Seasons.
In consideration of this Agreement, you agree that in the event of any
actual or alleged failure, breach or default by Owner under this
Agreement or otherwise, your sole and exclusive remedy shall be
against the value of our mobilehome park which is identified in this
Agreement as the Community (including any insurance policies of Owner
cr the Community) , but not other property or assets which we may own.
13. SERVICES AND FACILITIES:
The facilities, services and personal
property provided by All Seasons are as follows:
13.1 The facilities, services and personal property provided by
All Seasons are for the non-exclusive use of ourselves and residents
of the Community and their guests. The common area facilities include
a furnished clubhouse; a billiard room; a common area for recreation;
a swimming pool (heated from May 30 to September 30); laundry
equipment (separate charge for use) ; streets and walkways with
AS.rentagre.doc
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lighting.
The swimming pool and o t h e r f a c i l i t i e s may be p e r i o d i c a l l y
c l o s e d for cleaning and r e p a i r .
13.2 Water, sewer and t r a s h pickup s e r v i c e s are provided at your
Koznesite without separate charge.
You s h a l l contract with and pay
d i r e c t l y t o the u t i l i t y providers for a l l other u t i l i t i e s required by
you.
13.3 Each homesite has one d i r e c t connect 100 ampere e l e c t r i c
service pedestal.
You are r e s p o n s i b l e for making sure that your
mobilehome and a l l i t s appliances and equipment are compatible with
t h e e l e c t r i c s e r v i c e provided. We have no r e s p o n s i b i l i t y or l i a b i l i t y
i f a v a i l a b l e e l e c t r i c a l supply i s incompatible or i n s u f f i c i e n t .
13.4 We w i l l maintain in good working order and condition a l l
e x i s t i n g and future f a c i l i t i e s l o c a t e d in t h e common areas of t h e
Park.
Air conditioning, heating and l i g h t i n g w i l l be operated as
r e q u i r e d t o maintain conditions c o n s i s t e n t with energy conservation
p r a c t i c e s or governmental requirements.
13.4.1
All Seasons w i l l be excused from performance of
o b l i g a t i o n s l i s t e d in Paragraph 13.4 i f t h e r e i s delay, i n t e r r u p t i o n ,
or c e s s a t i o n caused by s t r i k e s , w a l k o u t s , labor d i s p u t e s , acts of God,
i n a b i l i t y t o obtain labor or m a t e r i a l s or reasonable s u b s t i t u t e s ,
government r e s t r i c t i o n s , r e g u l a t i o n s , or c o n t r o l s , j u d i c i a l orders, or
c a s u a l t y , breakage, r e p a i r s , or o t h e r causes beyond All Seasons f s
reasonable control.
You will remain r e s p o n s i b l e , without abatement,
o f f s e t , or r e d u c t i o n , for the r e n t , u t i l i t i e s and other charges to be
p a i d by you by t h e terms of t h i s Agreement.
13.4.2
You acknowledge and agree t h a t the standard of
maintenance and r e p a i r to which we a r e t o be held with regard to t h e
Community i s t h e same as t h a t of an average mobilehome community i n
Utah which i s s u b s t a n t i a l l y s i m i l a r t o our Community in terms of such
t h i n g s as age, condition, number of Homesites, q u a l i t y , location,
c o n t a i n s s i m i l a r mobilehomes having v a l u e s s i m i l a r to the mobilehomes
i n our Community, similar r e n t s , s i m i l a r population make up and
o t h e r w i s e c l o s e l y approximates our Community.
14. CHANGES IN GOOD NEIGHBOR POLICY: All Seasons f s Good Neighbor
P o l i c y and o t h e r residency documents (with t h e exception of ^this
Agreement which may not be changed without t h e p r i o r mutual w r i t t e n
c o n s e n t of both you and Owner or by o p e r a t i o n of law) , may be changed
a t A l l S e a s o n s ' s option from t i m e - t o - t i m e with p r i o r notice to you i n
accordance with t h e Mobilehome Park Residency Act and other applicable
laws.
Any such r i g h t s granted t o All Seasons due to any amendments,
d e l e t i o n s or modifications of t h e Mobilehome Park Residency Act o r
o t h e r a p p l i c a b l e laws may be enforced by All Seasons.
15. USE AND OCCUPANCY: Your Homesite and mobilehome can only be used
as a p r i v a t e r e s i d e n c e . Business or commercial a c t i v i t i e s may not be
conducted t h e r e .
1 5 . 1 No persons other than t h o s e s i g n i n g or l i s t e d upon t h i s
Agreement or your guests, may r e s i d e f a t your Homesite. You agree t o
a c q u a i n t a l l guests with All Seasons s Good Neighbor Policy and other
c o n d i t i o n s of tenancy.
You a r e r e s p o n s i b l e for the actions and
conduct of your g u e s t s . At a l l t i m e s , one of the persons l i s t e d on
AS.renragre.doc
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the signature page .^f this Agreement must :':e the "legal" or
"registered" owner
the mobilehome as stu .n on the current
registration certificate and that person must regularly occupy the
mobilehome except if subleased as set out in Paragraph 6.
15.2 A guest who desires to remain in the park for 20 or more
consecutive days, or 3 0 or more days per year, or desires to remain in
the park following the death or move of the homeowner from the park,
shall be required to complete an Application for Residency and be
accepted by All Seasons.
15.3 Please refer to the Good Neighbor Policy for further
clarification of your use and occupancy of your mobilehome, the
Homesite and the Park.
16.

INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS:

16.1 You acknowledge having received and read a copy of this
Agreement and the following documents which are incorporated herein by
this reference and which may be amended, modified or otherwise changed
from time to time:
a.
b.
c.
d.
e.

The current yearfs Mobile Home Park Residency Act;
All Seasons1s Good
Neighbor
Policy
(rules and
regulations) dated April 1, 1979 which is attached as
Exhibit "B".
Swimming Pool and Recreation Facilities & Common Area
Agreement;
Accessory
Equipment,
Structures
and
Appliances
Standards;
Landscaping Standards.

16.2 You acknowledge that the use of the recreational facilities
is conditioned on compliance with the rules and policies posted in and
around these facilities*
You understand that by signing this
Agreement you are bound by all of the terms and conditions of these
documents as they may be revised per this Agreement.
17. TRANSFER OF ALL SEASONS^ INTEREST: Any buyer of the mobilehome
Park takes title or ownership subject to this Agreement.
18. INSURANCE:
All Seasons does not carry public liability or
property damage insurance to compensate you, your guest or any other
person from any loss, damage or injury except those resulting from
situations where All Seasons would be legally liable for such loss,
damage or injury. If you want this type of insurance coverage, you
should obtain at your own cost extended coverage for your mobilehome,
fire,
earthquake, flood and other casualty insurance ^ on the
mobilehome, other improvements and contents to the full insurable
value, personal liability and such other insurance as is necessary to
protect you, your guest or others from loss or liability.
All Seasons does not carry public liability or property damage
insurance for any activities within the Park which are sponsored by
any recreational club or group. If you want this type of coverage you
should obtain it at your4cost and Owner may require it as a condition
to allowing you to host such non-resident club or group.
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19.
COMPLIANCE WITH LAW AND RULES AND REGULATIONS: All Seasons and
you a g r e e t o comply with a l l a p p l i c a b l e l a w s , o r d i n a n c e s , r e g u l a t i o n s
and a l l t e r m s and p r o v i s i o n s of t h i s Agreement, the Good Neighbor
Policy,
and a l l terms and p r o v i s i o n s c o n t a i n e d in any document
r e f e r r e d t o i n t h i s Agreement, as t h e y may be changed by All Seasons
p e r t h e t e r m s of t h i s Agreement o r by o p e r a t i o n of law.
20.
CONDEMNATION:
I f more than f i f t e e n (15) Komesites of the Park
a r e t a k e n u n d e r t h e power of e m i n e n t domain, o r a r e sold t o any
a u t h o r i t y h a v i n g t h e power of eminent domain, e i t h e r under t h r e a t of
c o n d e m n a t i o n o r w h i l e condemnation p r o c e e d i n g s a r e pending or t h e
u t i l i t y s y s t e m s o r o tf h e r p o r t i o n s of P a r k a r e a f f e c t e d t o t h e p o i n t
w h e r e , i n A l l Seasons s s o l e o p i n i o n , i t i s n o t economically p r a c t i c a l
t o c o n t i n u e o p e r a t i o n s , then All S e a s o n s s h a l l have t h e r i g h t t o
t e r m i n a t e t h i s Agreement as of t h e d a t e t h e condemning a u t h o r i t y t a k e s
possession.
Any award for any t a k i n g of a l l o r any p a r t of a Homesite
o r t h e P a r k u n d e r t h e power of e m i n e n t domain w i l l belong t o Owner
r e g a r d l e s s of whether such award s h a l l be made as compensation f o r
d i m i n u t i o n i n v a l u e of t h e l e a s e h o l d o r f o r t a k i n g t h e fee or t a k i n g
of any i n t e r e s t homeowner may h a v e b e c a u s e of t h i s Agreement o r
h o m e o w n e r ' s t e n a n c y i n t h e Park.
N o t h i n g c o n t a i n e d h e r e i n , however,
w i l l p r e c l u d e you from o b t a i n i n g , o r g i v e t o A l l Seasons any i n t e r e s t
i n , any award t o you for the l o s s of o r damage t o your mobilehome o r
o t h e r removable personal property.
21.

SUBORDINATION AND ATTORNMENT:

21.1 All Seasons reserves the right to place liens on, encumber,
mortgage or convey by deed of trust the Park or any part of the Park
containing your Homesite. If this occurs, this Agreement will, at All
Seasonsrs option, be junior and subject to such encumbrance and to any
renewals, extensions or replacements thereof.
21.2 When requested in writing by All Seasons, you agree to and
shall within five (5) days execute, acknowledge and deliver to All
Seasons or the person designated by All Seasons, all documents
required to subordinate your rights under this Agreement to any such
lien, encumbrance, mortgage or deed of trust.
22.

NOTICES:

22.1 All notices required or allowed by this Agreement must be in
writing and may be served by any method then allowed by the law. You
understand that any notice terminating your tenancy must be given to
you in writing in the manner described in Utah Code Section 57-16-1 et
seq. The service of any other notice on you may be validly served if
it is mailed to you at your address in the Park by First Class United
States Mail, postage prepaid. Any notice served on you by mail will
be considered received by you five (5) days after it is mailed.
22.2 For notices and demands, the name of park Owner is:
All Seasons Mobilehome Community
290 N. Redwood Road
Salt Lake City, Utah 84116
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The e n t i t y au+vfaorized t o r e c e i v e s e r v i c e

^f p r o c e s s

is:

CT C o r p o r a t i o n S y s t e m
8th Floor
50 W. Broadway
S a l t Lake C i t y , U t a h 8 4 1 0 1
23.
ATTORNEY FEES: A t t o r n e y f e e s a n d c o s t s may b e awarded t o you o r
Owner p e r t h e p r o v i s i o n s of t h e M o b i l e h o m e P a r k R e s i d e n c y Act, o r
o t h e r l a w s , i n c l u d i n g c h a n g e s t o t h e s e l a w s w h i c h may o c c u r i n t h e
future.
U n d e r t h i s Agreement, t h e same i s t r u e of any l i t i g a t i o n
b e t w e e n t h e two of u s t h a t i s n o t c o v e r e d by t h e Mobilehome P a r k
Residency
A c t o r o t h e r laws a n d
the
prevailing
p a r t y of
such
l i t i g a t i o n s h a l l b e e n t i t l e d t o r e a s o n a b l e a t t o r n e y f e e s and c o s t s .
24.
ENTIRE AGREEMENT:
T h i s A g r e e m e n t a n d t h e o t h e r documents and
p o s t e d s i g n s r e f e r r e d to in i t a r e t h e e n t i r e agreement regarding t h e
s u b j e c t s c o v e r e d by t h i s A g r e e m e n t ,
T h i s Agreement s u p e r s e d e s a l l
prior
and
contemporaneous
agreements,
representations
and
understandings.
25.
HEADINGS:
The t i t l e s of t h e p a r a g r a p h s and s u b p a r a g r a p h s i n
t h i s Agreement or in o t h e r documents o r p o s t e d s i g n s a r e only for
c o n v e n i e n c e and u n d e r no c i r c u m s t a n c e s a r e t h e y t o b e c o n s i d e r e d a s
any p a r t of t h i s Agreement.
26.
PARTIAL INVALIDITY:
I f any t e r m o r p r o v i s i o n of t h i s Agreement,
t h e d e l e t i o n of which would n o t a d v e r s e l y a f f e c t t h e r e c e i p t of any
material
b e n e f i t of e i t h e r p a r t y h e r e u n d e r ,
s h a l l be h e l d t o be
invalid
or unenforceable
t o any
extent,
the
r e m a i n d e r of
this
A g r e e m e n t s h a l l n o t ' be a f f e c t e d t h e r e b y , a n d e a c h t e r m and p r o v i s i o n
o f t h i s A g r e e m e n t s h a l l be v a l i d a n d e n f o r c e a b l e t o t h e f u l l e s t e x t e n t
p e r m i t t e d by l a w .
27.
INTERPRETATION AND APPLICATION:
A l l r i g h t s g i v e n A l l Seasons o r
y o u i n t h i s A g r e e m e n t w i l l be e x e r c i s e d i n a r e a s o n a b l e manner and a l l
p r o v i s i o n s of t h i s Agreement w i l l b e i n t e r p r e t e d and a p p l i e d i n a
r e a s o n a b l e manner.
28.
INSPECTION:
By s i g n i n g t h i s
Agreement,
you a g r e e you h a v e
c a r e f u l l y i n s p e c t e d t h e H o m e s i t e y o u a r e r e n t i n g and a l l of P a r k ' s
s e r v i c e s a n d f a c i l i t i e s h a v e b e e n f o u n d t o b e s a f e and a s r e p r e s e n t e d
b y A l l S e a s o n s t o you, e i t h e r o r a l l y o r i n w r i t i n g .
If they are not
e x a c t l y a s r e p r e s e n t e d , you a g r e e t o a c c e p t t h e m a s t h e y a r e .
If ^ in
t h e f u t u r e you h a v e any p r o b l e m , y o u a g r e e t o g i v e A l l S e a s o n s n o t i c e
n o t l a t e r t h a n o n e (1) y e a r of d i s c o v e r y .
29.
LIENS AND CLAIMS:
You w i l l n o t a l l o w any l i e n , c l a i m o r demand
a r i s i n g from any work done f o r you t o b e e n f o r c e d a g a i n s t A l l S e a s o n s ,
a n d y o u w i l l p a y a l l s u c h l i e n s , c l a i m s a n d demands b e f o r e any a c t i o n
i s b r o u g h t t o e n f o r c e them.
You a g r e e t o i n d e m n i f y and
hold A l l
S e a s o n s f r e e and h a r m l e s s from a l l l i a b i l i t y f o r any and a l l s u c h
liens,
c l a i m s o r demands, t o g e t h e r w i t h a l l c o s t s and e x p e n s e s ,
i n c l u d i n g b u t n o t l i m i t e d t o , a t t o r n e y s f e e s and c o u r t c o s t s i n c u r r e d
by A l l S e a s o n s in connection with t h e m .
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30. ALTERATION OF THIS AGREEMENT: This Agreement may be changed only
by a written agreement signed by All Seasons and you or by operation
of law or as provided in this Agreement.
32. ACKNOWLEDGMENT:
You acknowledge that you have had the
reasonable opportunity to read this Agreement and all documents it
incorporates or refers to and the opportunity to discuss this
Agreement and all such documents with an attorney of your choice and
any other advisors you might choose to select and you have freely and
voluntarily elected to sign this Agreement for the length of time set
forth in Paragraph 1 above.
33. EXECUTION: This Rental Agreement is signed by All Seasons and
you on 4/, 19^? , and becomes binding on both of us on that
date.
ALL SEASONS
MOBILEHOME COMMUNITY
RESIDENT(S)

Persons in addition to the
above who will reside in the
above Homesite

A^

r&n*"*rr<*

^n*

0 QL
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EXHIBIT "A" - OTHER CHARGES

Date:
Homeowner: ]/?///>

y7ll&£$d

*JXA: J^CJL

Homesite #:

SO

Homeowner i s r e s p o n s i b l e t o pay Owner t h e following charges:
A.

R e c r e a t i o n a l Vehicle Storage c h a r g e s of:

jk*J

Dollars ($ /O.M>
each v e h i c l e stored.
B.

) per month for

Parking charge of:
*JJ/srJ
Dollars ($ JO. ®®
) per month for
additional parking space assigned Homeowner-

C.

Other monthly charges (specify) :
"

&<ur>

JO- CC

J

^.Zo*

00

JtosJU 7~U«

Monthly charges a r e payable under t h e same terms as rent, t and shall be
i n c r e a s e d upon 60 davs notice,

Owner's I n i t i a l s
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ALL SEASONS MOBILEHOME COMMUNITY

GOOD NEIGHBOR POLICY

October 1995

EXHIBIT

p"ROM : Pll Seasons

PhCNE NO. : 801 5300465

ray. 16 19S7 11:00PM F2

GOOD NEIGHBOR POLICY
ALL SEASONS MOBILEHOME COMMUNITY

For People 5 5 years of Age & Over

Homeowner:

1.

____—.

Homesite:

INTRODUCTION:

A.
This Good Neighbor Policy (referred to as Rules and
Regulations in the Mobile Home Park Residency Act) has been
designed to encourage cooperation between the Homeowner and the
Owner. The Owner intends to enforce these rules reasonably and
objectively.
B.
The Owner will attempt to promptly, equally and
impartially obtain Homeowner's cooperation and compliance with
the Good Neighbor Policy and other conditions of residency.
Homeowner recognizes however, that owner's ability to obtain
compliance is dependent upon a number of factors, including the
cooperation of all Homeowners, the nature and extent of the
failure to comply, the expense and practicability of enforcement,
and the laws then in effect.
C.
Homeowner agrees therefore, that the enforcement of the
Good Neighbor Policies and conditions of tenancy are a private
matter between Owner and the Homeowner.
Homeowner further
recognizes and agrees that Owner may, at any time, for any reason
and in Owner's sole discretion, elect to enforce or not enforce
any policy or condition of tenancy.
The foregoing shall be
applicable even though Owner has previously enforced or not
enforced the same policy or condition of tenancy or even though
Owner subsequently elects to enforce or not enforce the same
policy or "condition of tenancy.
Homeowner, as further
consideration for tenancy hereunder, hereby indemnifies and
releases Owner from any and all claims, liability or damages
which Homeowner may suffer due to the enforcement or lack thereof
by Owner of any policies or conditions of tenancy. It is further
agreed that the enforcement or lack thereof by Owner of any
policies or conditions of tenancy will not result in any claim by
Homeowner that Owner has waived its right to enforce said
policies or conditions of tenancy against Homeowner- Homeowner
hereby agrees that he or she is not a third party beneficiary of
any other agreement between Owner and any other Homeowner in this
Community or the Good Neighbor Policy or the Community's Rental
or Lease Agreements.
..'H1B1T
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DEFINITIONS:

A.
"Good Neighbor Policy11 means all of the provisions of
this document and signs posted in and about the common area
facilities.
B.
The term "Owner" or "All Seasons11 means All Seasons
Mobilehome Community/ a limited partnership, its General Partners
or their representatives.
C.
Where the term "Owner's Approval" or "approval by
Owner" or other similar terms are used: they mean that the
Owner's prior written approval must be obtained by the Homeowner.
The Homeowner shall submit a written request to the Owner which
describes the action the Homeowner wishes to take and requests
the written approval.
D.
The term "Homeowner" or "Resident" describes the
person(s) who have been approved for residency by owner and who
have signed this document.
E.
The term "Guest" includes all of Resident's employees,
guests, invitees, permittees or licensees or other persons in the
Community or on the premises at the invitation/ request or
tolerance of Resident. The term "Guest" does NOT include persons
who reside with the Resident on a semi-permanent or long-term
basis and such persons shall be required to complete an
application for residency and be approved for residency by the
Owner.
P.
The term "Community" or "Park" means the common area
facilities that are generally available for the use of the
Homeowner and Guests.
G.
The term "Homesite" means the real property rented to
the Homeowner and the services provided at the Homesite.
3,

RESIDENT AGE REQUIREMENTS:

A.
Resident age requirements for each homesite are: At
least one Resident must be fifty-five (55) years of age or older
and that Resident must regularly reside in and occupy the
mobilehome on the Homesite on a full-time basis. The park does
have the option, in its sole discretion, to allow up to 20% of
the spaces in the Park to be occupied by persons who will
regularly reside in and occupy the mobilehome who are under 55
years of age. In this regard, the Park will, in order to insure
that it qualifies for the age fifty-five (55) exemption under the
federal legislation, commonly require that more than 80% of the
spaces in the Park adhere to the age fifty-five (55) requirement
and the Park may, in its sole discretion, require that all spaces
adhere to the age fifty~five (55) requirement.
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B.
Owner reserves the right, in its sole opinion and
discretion, to elect to change the above age restrictions to
either eliminate any age restrictions for residency, restrict
residency to require that all persons who will regularly reside
in and occupy all mobilehomes in the Park be sixty-two (62) years
of age or older, restrict residency to require that all persons
who will regularly reside in and occupy all mobilehomes in the
Park be fifty-five (55) years of age or older, or adopt different
age restrictions as may then be permitted by law.
If Owner
elects one or more of these options, written notice will be given
to all Residents and the changes to these age restrictions will
go into effect immediately.
C.
Homeowner agrees that if Owner exercises the right to
change or remove the age restriction, at Owner1s discretion, or
as required by law, that Homeowner indemnifies and releases Owner
from any and all liability or damage which Homeowner may suffer
as a result of the change,
D.
Persons who were Homeowners prior to September 13, 1988
(the date the Federal Fair Housing Law (HR 1158) became
effective) and who still reside in the Park may continue to do so
without regard to the fifty-five (55) year age restriction.
When, however, an existing Homeowner transfers ownership or
possession of the mobilehome or Homesite (by sale, gift,
inheritance or otherwise), the new residents and all persons who
regularly reside with their must comply with the preceding age
restrictions.
4.

USE OF FACILITIES:

A.
Homeowners have the right to use all Community
facilities during posted hours. The hours that facilities are
open may be changed from time to time by the Owner. Facilities
may be closed from time to time for cleaning and repairs.
B.
Guests of the Homeowner using the common area
facilities must obey the Good Neighbor Policy and posted signs.
Except when Guests are entering or leaving the park, they must be
accompanied by a Resident at all times.
C.
Guests.

Homeowner is responsible for the conduct of Homeowner*s

D.
Homeowner is required to comply with restrictions on
the use of the recreational facilities which are posted in and
about those facilities. These restrictions include: health &
safety restrictions as to the use of the facilities, restrictions
on the hours of day when persons of a certain age may .use the
facilities and the requirement that Guests be accompanied by an
adult Resident when using the facilities.
E.
There will be no charge for the use of the clubhouse.
However, those scheduling a function or event will be responsible

•-

/»UB
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for the normal clean-up afterwards and the replacement of
supplies used, A breakage and clean-up deposit may be required.
F.
Scheduling of functions or events in the clubhouse area
requires the Homeowner to complete an application for the use of
the clubhouse and obtain the approval of the Owner at least one
day prior to the event*
G.
No Homeowner, Guest, Owner or Manager
shall be
prohibited from attending any function or event taking place in
the clubhouse area.
H<
Alcoholic beverages may not be consumed in any area of
the Community which is open to Homeowners and Guests, without
O w n e r s consent.
I.
Food or drink is not allowed except in the kitchen or
dining area or other designated areas except for Owner authorized
parties.
Nonalcoholic beverages are permitted in the pool area
if they are in nonbreakable containers.
J.
No furniture, equipment or other irems provided by the
owner for use in the Community facilities may be removed from the
intended location by the Homeowner.
Owner*s property, tools,
equipment or vehicles, including utility equipment on the
Homesite, is not intended for use by Homeowners and shall not be
used, removed, moved or tampered with or damaged in any way by
the Homeowner.
K.
All types of skateboards and skates are not allowed to
be used in the Community.
Child-type wheeled vehicles may only
be used with adult supervision.
L.
For safety
age are not allowed
will be allowed when
management has given
K«

reasons, children under 12 (twelve) years of
to use the laundry equipment.
Exceptions
knowledge regarding operation is proven and
written approval.

Use of Swimming & Therapy Pool Facilities:

(1) NOTICE:
THERE IS NO LIFEGUARD ON DUTY AT ANY
TIKE.
WE RECOMMEND YOU DO NOT SWIM ALONE.
USE OF POOL
FACILITIES IS AT THE RESIDENTS OWN RISK.
(2) The swimming and therapy pools are for the
exclusive use of Residents and Resident's guest(s).
The number
of guests may be restricted by Owner at any time. GUESTS MUST BE
ACCOMPANIED BY AN ADULT RESIDENT AT ALL TIMES UNLESS OTHERWISE
APPROVED BY OWNER.
Homeowner is responsible for conduct of
Guests.
(3) Each pool's hours are posted and may be changed
from time to time. Pool rules and regulations are posted in each
pool area.
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(4) No one in bathing suits, bare feet or without a
shirt will be allowed inside the clubhouse,
(5) For protection of the deck furniture, please place
towels over them when using suntan oils, lotions or creams.
(6)

NO DIVING is permitted at any time.

(7) Running,
roughhousing,
behavior is not permitted,
(8)

horseplay,

or

similar

Food is not allowed anywhere in the area of the

pools,
(9) Only unbreakable containers are permitted in the
area of the pools.
(10) Owner reserves the right
pools by Residents and/or Guests who
policies.
Owner further reserves the
number of floatation devices in the pools
S«

to restrict use of the
violate any of these
right to restrict the
at one time*

USE OF HOMESITE:

A.
Actions of any nature which unreasonably disturb the
peace and quiet of any other person are not permitted.
This
includes, but is not limited to, any unusual, disturbing or
excessive noise, intoxication or being under the influence of any
controlled substance, quarreling, threatening, fighting, illegal
conduct, profanity or rude, boisterous, objectionable or abusive
language or conduct.
B.
Guests of any age shall be
Homeowner up to twenty (20) consecutive
in any calendar year. N O guests under
longer than a total of thirty (30) days

permitted to stay with
days or thirty (30) days
the age of 18 may remain
in any calendar year.

C.
Intentional or negligent conduct which
danger to any person or property is not permitted.

could

be

a

D.
Except
for fireplaces installed in a Homeowner's
mobilehome or charcoal and gas barbecues, no fires are permitted.
E.
Homeowners shall not trespass on any Homeowner's
Homesite or on any area which is not open for general use by
Homeowner or their GuesrsF.
TV
antenna,
"Ham11
or
''OB1' radios,
other
radio
transmitters and individual satellite dishes or microwave antenna
receivers may not be installed or operated in the Community.
As an exception to the above, installation of a satellite dish
with a maximum diameter of 18" is allowed based on the following
parameters;

-.A
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1.
The dish is to be installed on the ground behind the home at
the rear of the lot. The dish (including any stand) may not
exceed three (3) feet in height. The installation must be done
in such a way that the dish cannot be seen from the street or
neighboring homes.
This may necessitate the installation of
screening to "hide11 the dish.
2.
Written approval is to be received from Owner, Failure to
receive this approval could necessitate the removal of the dish.
Approval granted by Owner is not to be considered a warranty
against damage to the lot due to the installation of the dish and
accessory
equipment.
Homeowner
should make
sure that
installation is done in such a way as to prevent damage that
could occur during high winds; storms, etc.
G.
Radios,
televisions,
record
players,
musical
instruments and other related devices must be used so as not to
disturb others*
H.
Owner may enter Residents Homesite or mobilehome as
permitted by Utah's Mobile Home Park Residency Act or other laws.
So long as Owner does not unreasonably interfere with Residentfs
use of the Homesite, Owner shall have the right to enter onto
Resident's Homesite for any legitimate purpose, including but not
limited to the following: maintenance of utilities, maintenance
of the Homesite, to gain access to slopes or other improvements,
to add improvements and to make inspections for the enforcement
of standards.
I.

Residents shall not tamper with any lot line markers.

J*
Unless done by a licensed contractor, no exterior spray
painting is permitted in the Community without owner's consent.
Homeowners are responsible for any damage or injury to persons or
property which results from such painting.
6.

MOBILEHOME SIZE AND CONDITION:

A.
All mobilehomes moving into the Park must be new or in
excellent condition (comparable to the newer homes presently in
the park) . All homes moving into the Park must have aluminum lap
siding or Simpson (or comparable) pre-treated wood siding. Roofs
must be composition shingle, wood shingle, or shake. The owner's
written approval of the home is required prior to it being moved
onto the Homesite. Modification of the home may be required to
meet current Park standards and/or limitations of the Homesite.
B.
If the Homesite is vacant or Resident brings a new
mobilehome onto the Homesite, the mobilehome itself, as well as
its placement on the Homesite shall comply with applicable laws,
regulations, government permits and licenses.
The expense of
such compliance shall be the responsibility of the Resident.
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C.
Every mobilehome placed in the Community roust comply
with all federal, state and local laws and ordinances.
This
includes, but is not limited to, the requirement that all
mobilehomes bear any required insignia of approval.
D«
Only double-wide mobilehomes will be permitted to
occupy double-wide Homesites. All mobilehomes moving into the
Park must be a minimum 20 feet wide and 4 8 feet in length. At
Owner's descretion, an exception to the minimum width requirement
may be made.
E.
All mobilehomes and structures must be painted and
cleaned as necessary to conform with Park standards regarding
appearance. Before any mobilehome is painted, the color must be
approved by Owner•
P.
Exterior spray painting is permitted in the Community
with Owner consent and when done by a licensed contractor.
Homeowners are responsible for any damage or injury to persons or
property which results from such painting*
G.
All mobilehomes must have detachable hitches which are
removed. Mobilehomes presently located in the Community that do
not have detachable hitches must, upon sale or transfer to
another party, be modified by the person buying the mobilehome to
make the hitch detachable, and the hitch must be removed.
H.
Persons purchasing a home located in the community
be required to make changes or additions to bring the home
premises into conformity with current Park standards
requirements*
Exceptions to these standards for purchasers
the requirements for composition shingle roofing and aluminum
siding.

may
and
and
are
lap

I.
Persons who were Homeowners prior to any revision in
standards or requirements are not required to meet current
standards unless the Homeowner voluntarily undertakes to alter
the home, its accessory equipment, structures, appliances or
premises. In this event the Homeowner is reguirsd to adhere to
the then current standard relating only to that change or
addition.
7.

ACCESSORY EQUIPMENT, STRUCTURES AND APPLIANCES:

A.
Prior to commencing initial installation of or a change
in accessory equipment or structures, or installation of or a
change in any appliance which is to be connected to the gas,
electric or water supply, Homeowner shall submit for owner's
approval a written plan describing in detail the accessory
equipment, structure or appliance which Homeowner proposes to
install or change.
Any accessory equipment, structure or
appliance installed or changed without Owner's approval shall be

• o_r?»lD
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removed by Homeowner within ten (10} days of receipt of written
notice.
B.
Because of the wide variety of types and styles of
available appliances, accessory equipment and structures it is
impossible to describe all those which Owner will or will not
accept. Homeowners are cautioned that there are homesites in the
Community which contain appliances, accessory structures and
equipment which no longer conform with present Community
standards; therefore, Homeowners should not assume their plans
will be approved because they conform to those which exist on
other spaces, consequently, we suggest you discuss your plans
with the Owner prior to preparing the written plan.
C.
The required installation or change of appliances,
accessory equipment and structures by Homeowner shall be
completed within thirty (30) days of the date the Rental or Lease
Agreement is signed or the date work is first commenced,
whichever is earlier.
D.
Building permits, licenses and other similar permission
from governmental agencies that are required must be obtained
before construction or installation of certain accessory
equipment, structures, awning, decfcs, stairs,
and appliances•
All such appliances, equipment and structures must comply with
all federal, state and local laws and ordinances* If a permit,
license, or other similar governmental permission is necessary,
Homeowner shall first obtain written approval of Owner prior to
construction. Only licensed contractors may install appliances
or equipment which are required to be connected to electric, gas
or water supplies. Licensed contractors must also be used when
required by federal/ state, and local laws and ordinances.
E.
Only manufactured accessory equipment, structures and
appliances are permitted and no "homemade" equipment or
structures may be installed without the Owner's prior written
approval *
F.
The carport awning and the patio awning must begin at
the front corner of the home and be unitized in color and size on
sides facing the street (facia board that matches facia board on
the roof of the mobilehome in color and size) .
Awnings of
mobilehomes on corner lots must extend the full length of the
home and be unitized. Minimum awning size is 8 feet wide x 30
feet long for the patio and 11 feet wide x 30 feet long for the
carport. An exception to this requirement may be made, if in the
sole opinion of Owner, the configuration of the home and the
location of landscaping permits a different requirement.
G.
Rain gutters are required on awnings with installed
drain pipes which extend to the street.
H.
Front entry homes entail special requirements for decks
and awnings and, therefore, the design must have written approval
of Owner prior to installation. Slope of awnings must conform to

AS-CMP 10.95
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the same slope of the roof on the mobilehome.
Awnings must
extend across the entire width cf the mobilehome. Front entry
homes must have steps that are either indented or, if they are on
the carport side, must be as wide as the porch is deep and go to
the sideline of the home.
I,
Patio decks and rear door steps are required. Front
steps must be a minimum £our (4) feet wide, rear steps must be a
minimum three (3) feet wide and both must have attached
handrails. Minimum patio deck size is 7 feet wide x 20 feet long
and may be of redwood or plywood.
If floor and steps are of
plywood material, they are to be covered with complementary color
of all-weather outdoor carpeting. Other deck materials will be
consideredAll porches and steps must be skirted. All deck
plans, whether for new construction or major repair and
renovation, must be in writing and approved by Owner prior to
construction.
J,
Accessory equipment, structures, appliances, and deck
and awning size requirements for a home moving into the park must
also be met by a new Homeowner purchasing an existing home in the
park*
K*
If more than one window is to be covered by an awning
at
the front of mobilehome, then one window awning is to be
constructed to cover all windows and not an awning for each
window.
L.
A screen for providing protection from the sun or wind
may be fastened to the side of the driveway awning supports
provided that it is painted to match or complement the mobilehome
and is maintained in a first class condition. The screen must be
constructed of framed wooden lattice, slatted aluminum of the
type and design used for window awnings or other materials
approved by Owner*
Plants are not allowed to grow onto the
screen because this makes maintenance of the screen difficult*
Screens made of corrugated fiberglass or bamboo are not
permitted.
M.
All homes must be skirted with the same material as the
exterior of the mobilehome unless another type is specifically
approved by the owner in writing.
All doublevide mobilehomes
must have all Masonite or Shiplap siding on exterior.
N.
Storage sheds or replacement sheds must be aluminum,
wood or masonite and must match the home colorTwo storage
sheds not to exceed 50 sq. ft* each or one storage shed f not
exceeding 100 sq. ft. is allowed.
Sheds cannot exceed 10 in
height. Storage sheds, accessory equipment and structures must
be maintained in like-new condition at all times and painted and
cleaned as necessary, color of paint must be approved by Owner.
Note regarding mobilehomes on the perimeter of the
park: the city requires a 25 foot setback from the block fence.
Nothing can be constructed in the 23 foot setback.
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in writing. if one of the Fark trees dies or is removed by Owner
for any reason, Owner shall replace it, but is not required to
replace it with a tree of the same size or type. Homeowner shall
pay Owner for trees damaged or destroyed by Homeowner or their
Guests. Trees, including those planted by Owner or Homeowner,
may not be removed without Owner's consent.
(3) Owner shall remove leaves from ths street on a
semi-monthly basis during the yearly leaf-falling period and will
inform Homeowner of the days scheduled.
This will enable
Homeowner to place fallen leaves from Homeowner's Homesite at the
curb tc be removed at the same time the streets are cleaned.
Homeowner will still be responsible for other trees on the
Homesite that belong to Homeowner, cleaning home gutters and
removing leaves from the Homesite.
T

T

T !

T

T

T

Typical location of park trees

7
M ,f

T

I
* park trees

G.
Water may not be diverted from Homeowner's Homesite to
an adjacent Homesite or to any area other than the street without
owner's consent.
Adding or removing soil requires Owner's
approval. Homeowner will be responsible for any subsequent releveling on home due to drainage problems.
H.
To avoid damage to underground wiring or plumbing,
Homeowner must have Owner's consent before digging or driving
rods or stakes into the ground. Homeowner shall be&r the cost of
repairs to any utilities or Community property damaged by
Homeowner*
Homeowner must use their own gardening tools*
Insurance considerations prohibit the lending of tools or
equipment owned by the Community.
I.
Small vegetable gardens are permitted in the rear yard
of the Homesite. Homeowner must check with Owner to determine
whether the vegetables or plants they intend to plant are
permissible, Any variety of vegetable or plant that may infringe
on a neighbor's Homesite is expressly prohibited.
Manures or
odorous fertilizers are expressly prohibited.
J*
Homeowner's planted landscape may not encroach into
Park gutters, streets, driveways, or other Honesit^s and must be
periodically pruned.
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landscaping, it is impossible to describe all things which owner
will or will not accept as landscaping. Homeowners are cautioned
that there
are Homesites in the Community which contain
landscaping which no longer conforms with present Community
standards; therefore, Homeowner should not assume plans will be
approved because they conform to landscaping which exists on
other Homesites.
Consequently, Homeowners should discuss their
landscaping plans with Owner prior to preparing the written plan
for Owner's approval.
B.
Landscaping of previously unlandscaped Homesites or
required changes to existing landscaping shall be completed
(weather permitting) within sixty (60) days of the date the
Rental or Lease Agreement is signed or the date work is first
commenced, whichever is earlier.
C.
All landscaping, including landscaping planted by
former residents, shall be keipt mowed, trimmed, watered and well
maintained at all times. Weeds can be a nuisance for Homeowner
and Community alike; therefore, Homeowner's entire homesite must
be maintained in a weed free condition•
D.
owner may charge Homeowner a reasonable fee for
performing maintenance work on Homeowner's Homesite if Homeowner
fails to maintain it as required by All Seasons' Good Neighbor
Policy,
Homeowner will be notified in writing of the specific
condition to be corrected and given an estimate of the charges to
be imposed and given 15 days to complete the work. If Homeowner
fails to complete the maintenance required, All Seasons will have
the work performed and will bill Homeowner for the cost of
services.
E.
Decorator rock and other similar materials must be
washed so as to maintain a neat, clean appearance.
Additional
rock or other similar material used must be added, as necessary,
to insure that there is sufficient rock or other similar material
at all times to adequately cover the area over which it is
spread.
If rock or other similar materials are used, an edging
material such as brick or concrete must be used to prevent these
materials from spilling or washing into the street.
Thin metal
strips! plastic edging, or bender board are not acceptable edging
material.
F.

Trees:

(1) Owner has planted trees in the common areas, on
individual Homesites and/or between individual Homesites. Owner
will be responsible for the trimming, and all other major
maintenance of these trees. Please consult Owner for location of
Park trees on your Homesite. The Homeowner will be responsible
for the other trees on the Homesite including root damage to
adjacent Homesites and driveways.
(2) Homeowner shall be responsible for watering Park
trees on or between the Homesite.
If Homeowner has a problem
with Park planted trees, Homeowner shall notify Park Management
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M.
if the Homesite reverts to the Owner because the home
has been removed, the Homeowner shall repair any damage to the
Homesite caused by the removal of Homeowner landscaping/
including but not limited to,
filling of holes, leveling of
depressions and removal of debris. The Homesite must be left in
a neat uncluttered condition.
9.

HOMESITE MAINTENAKCE AND APPEARANCE:

A,
Wheels and hitches that come with the mobilehome are
the only things which may be stored under the mobilehome,
B»
Only outdoor patio furniture approved by Owner may be
used on the patio, porchr yard or other portions of the Homesite.
C4
Unless specifically permitted by these policies or
approved by Owner, nothing may be placed or stored outside of the
mobilehome or storage shed(s). This includes, but is not limited
to, overstuffed furnituref appliances, ironing boards, clothes
lines, brooms, mops, tools, gardening equipment, debris, refuse,
litter or any item which is unsightly in appearance.
D*
Nothing is to be hung out to dry or air any place
within the Community.
E.
All garbage and refuse must be stored in well
maintained, undented trash cans with tight fitting lids supplied
by Homeowner.
Trash cans must be stored in a storage shed or
otherwise not easily visible from the street or an adjacent
mobilehome. Homeowners must comply with all requirements of the
trash removal service.
F.
To assist Homeowner in understanding environmental
hazards, enclosed and incorporated by reference is a document
entitled, "HAZARDOUS HOUSEHOLD PRODUCTS, A GUIDE TO THE DISPOSAL
OF HAZARDOUS HOUSEHOLD PRODUCTS AND THE USE OF NON-HAZARDOUS
ALTERNATIVES." The disposal of hazardous household products by
Homeowner is to be made per the recommendations of that document•
Homeowner may not keep on the Homesite cr within the Community
any hazardous materials in excess of the quantities required for
normal household use. Homeowner may not engage in any activity
which causes an environmental hazard or violates any law relating
to environmental protection and hazards. This includes changing
the oil in any motor vehicle and the use of toxic cleaning
fluids, oil, grease, or any substance defined as environmentally
hazardous.
Homeowner may not allow such substances to be
disposed of anywhere in the Park, including trash cans, trash
bins, surface areas, the sewage disposal system or water drains.
Such substances must be physically removed from the Park and
disposed of elsewhere in compliance with the law. Homeowner will
indemnify and hold the Park harmless for any such activity
engaged in by Homeowner including any compensatory damages,
statutory damages, punitive damages, or attorney's fees sustained
by the Park as a result of Homeowner's activity. Homeowner will
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also be required to reimburse the Owner for any actual
inspection, clean-up, or disposal costs the Park incurs in
correcting any environmental hazard Homeowner caused as well as
actual attorney's fees, litigation expenses, and costs incurred
in defending any action against the Park as a result of any
environmentally hazardous activity undertaken by Homeowner in the
Park.
G.
Anything which creates a hazard or increases Owner's
insurance rates shall not be permitted in the Community.
H.
All concrete, asphalt and other surfaces shall be kept
clean and free of oil and all other sticky or oily substances at
all times.
I.
It is Homeowners responsibility to maintain the
sidewalk and gutter in front of the homesite in a clean, ice/snow
free condition. At no time is rock salt to be used on driveway
and sidewalk as it causes excessive corrision.
J.
A Homeowner who will be absent from the Community for
vacation or other purposes should make arrangements for someone
to care for and maintain their Homesite during the time they are
absent.
Notice to the Owner is suggested.
Under no
circumstances will keys to Homeowner's home be kept by Owner*
10.

PETS:

A.
A Homeowner desiring to keep or replace a pet at the
Homesite must first obtain the written permission of Owner*
Owner has the right to refuse permission to have a pet or to
restrict the number and type of pets to be kept on the Homesite
or in the Community as a whole. All pets must be registered with
Owner*
B.
The types of pets permitted are dogs, cats, small birds
such as parakeets and canaries, fish and other usual household
pets approved by Owner. Exotic pets may be allowed only upon
specific written permission of the Owner, who may specify the
condition under which approval may be granted.
The major
criteria is: the pet must not be a nuisance to your neighbors.
C«
During daylight hours, pets are allowed outside
Homeowner's home on the Homesite but, the Homeowner must be at
home and the pet must be leashed. Pet droppings on the Homesite
must be picked up immediately, wrapped in paper and placed in the
trash can- Pets may not be walked in the Community.
D.
Any pet found unattended by a Homeowner may be taken to
the animal shelter and impounded at Homeowner's expense.
E.
Pets are not permitted in the recreation, laundry and
other areas of the Community generally open to other Homeowners
and Guests, even when carried in Homeowner's arms.
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F.
All pets must be licensed and inoculated and otherwise
cared for and maintained as required by law.
G*
Guests with pets must comply with all pet rules and
must be informed of these rules by Homeowner*
H.
if any violation of these pet policies is noted by
owner, or a valid complaint is made by another Homeowner, the pet
owner will receive an official, written warning.
Further
violations of these pet policies, if severe enough in Owner's
sole discretion or Owner's receipt of additional written
complaints from another Homeowner, may result in permission to
keep the pet being revoked by Owner.
[See Paragraph I below
regarding revoking pet privileges.]
I.
Owner, in its sole discretion, may revoke permission to
keep any pet which annoys or disturbs the peace and quiet of any
person (including but not limited to barking, growling or
snarling) or does any injury or damage to persons or property
within the Community.
If permission to keep a pet is revoked,
the pet shall be permanently removed from the Community within
five (5) days of written notice.
11.

PARKING:

A.
Passenger cars, pickup trucks, small vans, 2 and 3
wheeled motorized vehicles and electric carts owned by the
Homeowner or Guests that fit under the carport awning may be
parked on the driveway of the Homesite. Other vehicles belonging
to the Homeowner, such as, but not limited to, large trucks,
buses, motorhomes, 5th wheels and other trailers, and boats must
be parked outside of the Community or in the Park»s RV parking
area, which is available for a monthly fee.
B.
Passenger cars or other vehicles may not be parked on
the street. Homeowner is responsible if a Guest of Homeowner has
parked a vehicle on the street.
C.
Passenger cars or other vehicles may
an empty Homesite or in the driveway of another
that Homeowner*s permission or on areas of any
for landscaping.
Vehicles may not be parked
sidewalks.

not be parked on
Homeowner without
Homesite intended
on the Community

D.
Guests may park passenger cars, pickup trucks, small
vans, 2 or 3 wheeled motorized vehicles or electric carts in
designated Guest parking areas or in the host's driveway. If a
designated Guest parking area is used for overnight parking, the
host's space number must be clearly displayed on the vehicle.
E.
No one may park large trucks, campers, buses,
motorhomes, 5th wheels and other trailers, or boats in Guest
parking areas without the Owner's approval.
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F.
Homeowners may park any number of passenger vehicles in
the Homesite carport as long as no vehicle extends onto the
sidewalk.
G.
A Homeowner may park in spaces designated for Guests
only during posted hours.
H.
Any vehicle that is in violation of the above parking
rules and regulations may be towed at Homeowner's expense.
12. VEHICLE USE AND MAINTENANCE:
A.
Passenger cars and other vehicles are permitted in the
Community if they are regularly maintained in normal operating
condition and are neat and clean in appearance • Not allowed are
vehicles whose exterior appearance has deteriorated to a point
where they are unsightly and detract from the appearance of the
Community or vehicles which contain unsightly loads that are
visible to other persons.
B.
No vehicle, boat or trailer (other than the mobilehome
Resident resides in) may be washed in the Community.
C.
Maintenance, repair or other work of any kind on any
vehicle, boat or trailer may not be done on the Homesite or
streets of the Community• This includes the changing of oil in
any vehicle. Homeowners may polish or wax their passenger car in
their driveway.
D.
Vehicles dripping gasoline or oil must use a drip pan
or the vehicle must be removed from the Community to prevent
damage to the pavement.
Oil drippings must be removed by
Homeowner in compliance with City, County and State requirements
and repair of any damage to pavement will be charged to
Homeowner.
E.
Excessively noisy vehicles are not permitted in the
Community.
All vehicles must be adequately muffled for quiet
performance*
F.
Vehicles operating in the Community must be properly
licensed.
All persons operating vehicles within the Community
must have a valid driver's license.
G.
Vehicle operators and bicycle riders must obey all
posted traffic signs. Pedestrians, electric carts and bicycles
must be granted the right of way.
H.
Bicycles may not be operated on sidewalks, lawns,
vacant spaces or paths reserved for walkers. If operated at dusk
or night, bicycles must be equipped with lights and reflectors in
accordance with law.
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I.
Vehicles should be driven slowly and safely. The speed
lir.it in the Community is 10 miles per hour. Guests need to be
advised of this speed limit,
13.

COMMERCIAL ACTIVITIES!

A.
Homeowner or others may utilize only the bulletin board
provided by the Owner for the purpose of soliciting or offering
items for sale. The owner has sole discretion, and reserves the
right to remove any item from the bulletin board.
B.
Homeowner or others may not post "For Sale11 signs or
other signs advertising any commercial/ social or political
activity on the Homesite or in the common areas of the Community.
C.
Homeowner shall be permitted to advertise the sale or
exchange of his or her mobilehome by displaying a sign in the
window of the mobilehome or by a sign posted on the side of the
mobilehome facing the street and said sign shall not exceed 12
inches in width and 12 inohes in height.
D.
Homeowner or others may not distribute handbills or
advertising "door-to-door" or engage in selling or solicitation
l!
door-to-doorn within the Community without the Owner's written
approval.
14.

COMPLAINTS AND DISPUTES:

A.
If a Homeowner observes or notes a violation of the
Good Neighbor Policy, an informal discussion of the problem or
dispute with Owner is encouraged•
The resulting informal
resolution or enforcement action by Owner will resolve most
violations or problems. However, if in the opinion of Owner,
informal actions are not appropriate to the issue, then the
Homeowner will be asked to describe the complaint in writing and
sign a complaint form.
B.
If Owner observes a violation of the Good Neighbor
Policy by any Homeowner, informal enforcement actions will be
used in most instances.
If these informal actions are not
successful, the Homeowner will receive a written notice
specifying the violation and the action the Homeowner must taXe.
3.5. PARAGRAPH HEADINGS:
The headings and titles of the paragraphs^ within these
policies are included for the purpose of convenience only and
shall not affect the construction or interpretation of any of the
provisions of said policies.
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COMPLIANCE WITH LAW AND LEASE OR RENTAL AGREEMENT:

No violation of any federal, state, or local law or
regulation or administrative order will be permitted at any time.
Also prohibited is any violation of any term, condition, or other
provision of the Lease or Rental Agreement applicable to anyonefs
tenancy or residency in the Park17.

BASIC RULE APPLICABLE TO ALL:

Although this Good Neighbor Policy covers a variety of
different subjects, it is simply impossible for it to deal with
each and every detail. Therefore, the basic rule and regulation
which is applicable to all is that everyone shall conduct
themselves in a reasonable manner so as not to do anything to
unreasonably adversely affect their neighbors or the ownership or
management of the Park. This rule and regulation as well as all
of the other rules and regulations apply not only to homeowners
and residents of the Park, they also apply to all quests,
invitees, or any other persons who are in the Park at the
invitation, request or with the permission of anyone who lives in
the Park.

DATE:

Homeowner
DATE:

Homeowner
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LANDLORD'S FIFTEEN PAY fNUllCfc
TO:

V i d a D a r e / K ^ K : Mebeker
246 F a l l S t r e e t
S a l t L a k e C i t y , UT 8 4 1 1 6

You are hereby notified that you are in violation of the park rules (Good Neighbor Policy)
a n d / o r leasehold provisions for the following reasons:

1.

You are violating Rule 9 (B & C) because you have items stored in ycur bark
yard and around your house. You must cure t h i s violation by scoring a l l items
in your shed or in your home.

2.

You are violating Rule 12 (C) because you have a truck being worked on in uhe
park and i t is up on jacks. You must cure t h i s violation by removing t h i s
vehicle from the park and having i t repaired else where.

3.

You a r e v i o l a t i n g R u l e 7 (L & N) b e c u a s e y o u h a v e a mesh s c r e e n a t t a c h e d t o
t h e f r o n t o f y o u r home t h a t was n o t a p p r o v e d b y m a n a g e m e n t .
Also your shed

needs t o finished.
You must c u r e t h e s e v i o l a t i o n s b y r e m o v i n g t h e mesh s c r e e n
and by h a v i n g t h e shed p a i n t e d and t h e back d o o r r e p a i r e d .
Pursuant to Section 5 7 - l 6 - 6 ( 2 ) ( l ) , Utah Code Ann.. 1953, as amended, you are hereby
notified that you must cure the aforesaid violations within fifteen

(15) days of the date of

service of this Notice on you by curing and/or refraining from the above violations.

If >ou fail

to cure a n d / o r refrain from the referred to violations within said fifteen (15) day period, or a
written agreement is not made between the park and you allowing for a variation in the rule or
cure period, or vacate the premises within such period of fifteen

(15) da>s. you will be in

violation of the above state statute and your lease agreement and rules oi' the park,

if you fail

lu cure the violation(s), eviction will be commenced against you to evict you from the premises
and to obtain judgment against you for any rent and other charges accrued, together with
attorney fees and costs.

Vou are further put on notice, pursuant to Section 5 7 - 1 6 - 5 ( 2 ) , Utah Code Ann., 1953, as
amended, that in the eveni you cure the above referred to violations, and should you in the
future again violate the above rules or a different rule of the park, this will result in forfeiture
of your lease and eviction without any further period of cure.

This Notice is given and served in accordance with Sections 5 7 - 1 6 - 4 , 5 7 - 1 6 - 5 and 5 7 - 1 6 - 6 .
Utah Code Ann., 1953, as amended.

Please govern yourself accordingly.

f

D.MED

this j^_2_

day of

-:. ' V^'/ic L'
By:

X .)•(

c

, 19'//' .
i -..:- A . . -

s -' j > 'TV- * < - - -

Manager, All Seasons Mobilehome Community
290 North Redwood Road
Salt Lake City, UT 84116 8 0 1 3 5 9 - 5 6 1 9
2'J/as/9onoccs

2.?c M \ V

LANDLORDMS FIFTEEN DAY MCTICE CONTINUED
vida Dare/Rick Meceker

f

V

4.

You are violating Rule II (3 & C) because you have vehicles parked
oa lawn and in other residents parking area. Also parking on the
street and having guest parking on street. You must cure these
violations by not parking on lawn, in other residents parking area
and not having vehicles parking on the street.

5.

You are violating Rule 5 (3) because you have guest that are living
in your heme that are not registered residents. You must cure this
violation by not have your guest stay more than 20 consecutive days
and not more than 30 days per calendar year with out managements
approval.
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Ycu are violating Rule 2 (2.1) of the Rental Agreement because you
have your home up for Sale without informing management and giving
a 60 day notice in writing that you will be moving and terminating
your lease. You must cure this violation by coming into the office
and signing the proper papers to have your home for RESALE.
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James R. Boud, USB #A0388
Troy K. Walker, USB #7663
ASHTON, BRAUNBERGER & BOUD, PC.
Attorneys for Plaintiff
302 West 5400 South, Suite 103
Murray, Utah 84107
Telephone: (801) 263-0300
IN THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT, SALT LAKE DEPARTMENT
IN AND FOR SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH
CHARLES JACOBSON as General
Partner of Mobile Park West,
a Utah General Partnership,,
Plaintiff,
vs.
VEDA DARE and
RICKNEBEKER,
Defendants.
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AFFIDAVIT RE: ATTORNEY'S
FEES AND COSTS

Civil No.960013552

STATE OF UTAH

)
: ss.
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE )
Troy K. Walker, beingfirstduly sworn, deposes and says:
1.

That he is the attorney for Plaintiff in the above-entitled case.

2.

That he is licensed to practice law in the courts of this state and is in good

standing with said courts,
3.

That he has represented Plaintiffs in similar suits and knows the nature of

service as reasonably required and the value thereof in such suits.
4.

In the course of representation of the Plaintiff, I have rendered legal services

requiring substantial time in
conferences with Plaintiff, review of pertinent documents and preparation of pleadings as more
particularly set forth as follows:
Hourly
Date
5-4-97

Work Description
Consultation
with client review
file and case with client

Rate
$70.00

Time
2.0

Amount
$140.00

5-5-967

Draft appearance of counsel

$70.00

.25

$17.50

5-12-97

Review Interrogatories
meet with client and prepare
answers to interrogatories

$70.00

1.0

$70.00

5-14-97

Draft answers to Interrogatories
$70.00
Meet with Client Prepare documents
for production

2.5

$175.00

5-14-97

Draft: Motion for summary judgement, $70.00
Memorandum in support of motion;
Affidavit of attorneys fees; affidavit
of manager, Writ of Execution, Praecipe,
Judgement, Affidavit of Fees

2.5

$175.00

5-15-97

revise and draft motion for Summary

6.5

$455.00

$70.00

Judgement Meet with Client.
5-15-97

Finish Drafting answers to Interrogatories $70.00

3.0

$210.00

5-16-97

Finish draft motion for Summary Judgement$70.00 1.0

$70.00

TOTAL $1,242.50
5.

In light of the magnitude of the work which has been performed in this case

a reasonable attorney's fee for the foregoing legal services and the anticipated difficulties in collecting
14

the judgment is $1,242.50
6.

Costs incurred to date are $37 00 forfilingthe complaint and $10.00 for

service of the Complaint and Summons The principal amount due of $1,701.00 consists of rent due
as of the date of the complaint plus rent for all months since the date the complaint wasfiledincluding
the current month.
7.

This affidavit is prepared on behalf of Plaintiff in the above-entitled matter and

by the affiant for the reasons said affiant has within his knowledge more information concerning the
foregoing facts than Plaintiff, and, therefore, is more capable of presenting this information to the
court than the Plaintiff.
8.

Affiant has read the foregoing affidavit and declares the same to be true

according to his knowledge and belief.
DATED this /A. day of

lh^

SUBSCRIBED
_, 19_.

MA^

before me this

day of

NOTARY PUBLIC
j
Residing in Salt Lake County,
State of Utah
My Commission Expires:
-D«£NDABUrrbHHtU>|
1
fPUBUC-SVJEolW
*, '
POUISBI
lASXTON!
102 WEST WOO SOUTH IJ03
,y
UURRAY.UT 84107
'
^ " " PXP1BE9 6-30-99,
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
I hereby certify that I mailed a true and correct copy of the foregoing Affidavit Re: Attorneys
Fees and Costs via, first class, postage prepaid, United States Mail upon:

Russell A. Cline, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant
310 South Main Street #1200
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
DATED: t
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James R, Boud, USB #A0388
Troy K. Walker, USB #7663
ASHTON, BRAUNBERGER & BOUDf P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiff
302 West 5400 South, Suite #103
Murray, Utah 84107
Telephone: (801) 263-0300
Facsimile: (801) 263-0338

IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH
CHARLES JACOBSON as General
Partner of Mobile Park West,
a Utah General Partnership,

FINDINGS OF JFACT AND
CONCLUSION^ 'OF LAW

Plaintiff,

/
VEDA DARE and RICK NEBEKER,
Defendants.

\3£^

Civil No. 960013553
Judge Sheila X. McCleve

On June 30, 1997 at the hour 'of 9:00 a.m, Plaintiff's
Motion for Suxciaary Judgment was heard before the above Court, the
Honorable Judge Sheila K* McCleve, presiding.

James R. Boud

appeared on behalf of Plaintiff and Russell A. Cline appeared on
behalf of Defendants. After thoroughly reviewing the pleadings on
file and listening to the arguments of counsel, the Court granted
Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment.

Russell then moved the

Court for an order staying execution of the judgment and
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forthcoming writ of restitution which motion was denied. The Court
makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law:

FINDINGS OF FACT
1.

The Court finds that on April l, 1995, Defendants

and Plaintiff entered into a lease agreement for a mobile home
space located at 246 Fall Street, No. 30, Salt Lake City, Utah
84116.

Said lease agreement required the Defendants to pay a

monthly rent which presently is $243*00 per month.
2.

Defendants also agreed to abide by the Plaintiff's

mobile home park rules which are entitled "Good Neighbor Policy"
and said "Good Neighbor Policy" was incorporated into the lease
agreement.
3.

On October 29, 1997 Plaintiff served Defendants with

a landlord's fifteen day notice which informed Defendants that they
had 15 days to cure the rule violations which was set forth in the
notice. Said notice contained the following, among other language,
which is based upon the Utah Mobile Home Statute, Sec. 57-166(2)(a): "You are hereby notified that you must cure the aforesaid
violations within fifteen (15) days of the date of service of this
Notice

on

violations.

you

by

curing

and/or

refraining

from

the

above

If you fail to cure and/or refrain from the referred

to violations within said fifteen (15) day period, or a written
agreement is not made between the Park and you allowing for a
variation in the rule or cure period, or vacate the premises within
such period of fifteen (15) days, you will be in violation of the
2
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above state statute and your lease agreement under rules of the
park.

If you fail to cure said violation(s), eviction will be

commenced against you to evict you from the premises...."
4.

Said fifteen day notice specifically outlined a

number of violations which needed to be cured.

Plaintiff's

position is that only one of the six violations had been cured and
the rest were not cured.

Defendants contended that they had cured

all of the violations except the violation relating to storing
items in their back yard and around their house and the violation
relating to painting their shed.
5.

The Court finds that regardless of how many of the

violations were cured, it was admitted by all parties that two of
the violations were not cured.

The Court finds that the two

violations which were not cured were very substantial violations,
especially the violation that related to storing items around the
yard and around the house.

The Court finds that the picture

exhibits attached to the Affidavit of Brenda Bottoms were not
contradicted by any credible evidence.

The pictures attached as

Exhibits "D-1M through wD-8" to the affidavit showed the condition
of the premises relating to the storage of items around the home
and in the yard prior to or about the time the fifteen day notice
was served upon the Defendants,

Exhibits "E-l" through "E-il"

showed the condition of the yard and items stored around the yard
and home nine days after the fifteen-day eviction notice had
expired. These pictures, and especially Exhibits "E-4" through "E10fl showed that no only did the Defendants fail to cure this aspect
3
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of the fifteen day notice but they allowed the condition to get
substantially worse.

The Court further finds that the pictures

attached to the Affidavit of Brenda Bottoms as Exhibits " F - 1 "
through f,F-lo" were taken 100 days after the fifteen day notice had
expired.

And again show that the Defendants had not cured this

continuing violation of placing junk and items around the home and
lot.

Exhibits "G-l" through

,f

G~6" to the affidavit which were

taken 181 days after the fifteen day notice expired again show that
the condition of items around the home and the yard were still a
problem and that even as of this late date the fifteen day notice
had not been cured.
6.

The Court finds that based upon the clear evidence

of the case, there was absolutely no substantial compliance with
the

fifteen day notice

even if the doctrine of substantial

compliance does apply in this case which the Court finds it does
not. The Court further finds that the clean up of the items around
the home and the yard was the major reason the fifteen day notice
was served and was the major violation set forth in the fifteen day
notice and that not only was this problem not cured but it clearly
became worse with time.
7.

The Court finds that the Defendants made no attempt

to enter into a written agreement with the mobile home park to
extend the time or allow a variation in the rule or cure period,
and that any evidence which Defendants may try to introduce to the
contrary violates the parole evidence rule*

4
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The Court finds that Defendants' reliance on Rule

404(b) of the Rules of Evidence is misplaced in that all of the
photographs attached to the Affidavit of Brenda Bottoms clearly
show that the requirement set forth in the fifteen day notice to
remove items that were stored around the home and lot was not cured
but got worse with time. The pictures were not being introduced to
show new violations, but merely to prove that the major violations
set forth in the fifteen day notice had not been cured.
9.

The Court finds that based upon the Affidavit of

Attorney Fees that was filed at the same time that Plaintiff's
Motion for Summary Judgment was filed, and further, based upon the
Supplemental Affidavit filed herewith, that reasonable attorney
//O

—"^-^should be awarded to the

Plaintiff as provided for not only in the parties contract but also
by Utah Code Ann*

§ 57-16-15.1(d) which provides that if an

eviction action is contested the court shall order court costs and
attorney fees to the prevailing party,

The court further finds

that costs in the amount of $47.00 should be awarded to the
Plaintiff.
10.

The Court further finds that rent in the amount of

$1,701.00 is due from Defendants to Plaintiff through May 31, 1997
and that rent in the amount of $243.00 is due for the month of
June, 1997 plus one-half month's rent through July 15, 1997 in the
amount of $121.50 for a total amount of rent due of $2,065.50.
11.
agreement

The Court finds it is reasonable that the lease

between the parties should be terminated
5
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restitution of the premises should be granted to the Plaintiff
which restitution should not be accomplished before July 15, 1997.
12.

The Court further finds that it is reasonable that

any judgment entered herein relate back to the date of the court
hearing of June 30, 1997.
13.

The Court finds that the Defendants have paid some

portion of the rent which is due into the Court and that said sums
should be turned over to the Plaintiff and Plaintiff should credit
the Defendants toward any judgment that is rendered herein.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact# the Court
hereby makes the following Conclusions of Law:
1.

The Court concludes that Utah Code Ann. § 57-

16(2)(a) provides that if a fifteen day notice states that a cure
is not timely effected, or a written agreement made between the
mobile home park and the resident allowing for variation in the
rule or cure period, that eviction proceedings may be initiated
immediately.

The Court further concludes that the fifteen day

eviction notice in this case was served properly and that it was
not cured and a written agreement was not made between the parties
for a variation in the rule or cure period.
2.

The Court concludes as a matter of law that the

doctrine of substantial compliance as set forth in the case of
Housing Authority of Salt Lake Citv v. Delaado, 914 P. 2d 1163 (Utah
App. 1996) does not apply in this case as the Delaado case dealt
with

a "tenant's minor breach" that was "insubstantial" and
6
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involved a "negligible amount" involving a mere 96 cents that was
"merely an oversight."

In this case the rule violations which

Defendants admitted they did not cure were very substantial and,
with respect to the violation dealing with storing items in the
back yard and around the home, the violation in fact became
significantly worse with time.

The Court further concludes that

even if the doctrine of substantial compliance did apply in this
case that there clearly was no substantial compliance*
3.

The

Court

further

concludes

based

upon

the

Crescentwood Village Inc. v. Johnson. 909 P.2d 1267 (Utah App.
1995) that substantial compliance under the Utah Mobile Home Park
Residency Statute found at Utah Code Ann. § 57-16-1 et. seg. is not
sufficient in that a landlord can insist upon strict compliance
with the terms of the parties lease agreement (which in this case
incorporated the park rules).

Based upon the Crescentwood case,

the Court concludes that the Utah Mobile Home Park Residency
Statute preempts the common law doctrine of substantial compliance
and allows mobile home park owners to strictly enforce their leases
and rules.
4.

The Court concludes as a matter of law that Rule

404 (b) of the Utah Rules of Evidence does not apply in this case to
prevent the introduction of the picture exhibits attached as
Exhibits "F" and "G11 to the Affidavit of Brenda Bottoms and that
these pictures were not meant to depict new violations of the rules
of the park but in fact were depicting the same violations

7
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complained of in the original fifteen day notice which violations
were never cured and became worse with time*
5.
applicable

The Court concludes that the parole evidence rule is
in

this

case

to

prevent

the

Defendants

from

contradicting the fact that the fifteen day notice which was served
upon them contained a provision which required an agreement in
writing in order to modify or vary the cure period or rule which
they were violating.

No such written agreement was entered into

between the parties.
6.

The Court concludes that it is reasonable to award

the Plaintiff rent in the total sum of $2, 065*50 which will accrue
through July 15/ 1997# the date the premises is to be restored to
the Plaintiff, attorney fees of $ ^ ///?^

. court costs of

$47.00, and order terminating the lease between the parties and
granting restitution of the premises located at 246 Fall Street
#30, Salt Lake City, Utah 64116.
7.

The Court concludes that any rent which has been

paid into Court by the Defendants should be turned over to the
Plaintiff by the Clerk of Court and that credit should be given for
the amount of said rent on any judgment rendered herein.
DATED this

/7

day of July, 1997.
BY THE COURT

^^fj^jj(
Honorable Sh<
Third District
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I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing
FINDINGS
OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW was mailed postage prepaid
o n th
*
^"> day of July, 1997, to the following:
Russell A. Cline
Crippen & Cline
Attorneys for Defendants
310 South Main
Suite #1200
Salt Lake City, Utah 841
-
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JUL 1 8 1997
James R. Boud, USB #A0388
Troy K. Walker, USB #7663
ASHTON, BRAUNBERGER & BOUD, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiff
302 West 5400 South, Suite #103
Murray, Utah 84107
Telephone: (801) 263-0300
Facsimile: (801) 263-0338
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IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH
CHARLES JACOBSON as General
Partner of Mobile Park West,
a Utah General Partnership,

S

]1
]I
i

JUDGMEN^AND ORDER OF
RESTITUTION

Plaintiff,

/

-v/Civil No. 960013552
VEDA DARE and RICK NEBEKER,

]\
\

I

1 Judge Sheila K. McCleve

Defendants.

The Court having reviewed the memorandum relating to
Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment and having considered the
arguments of counsel and having entered the Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law filed herewith, now therefore,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Plaintiff
have judgment against Defendants as follows:
1.

For principal representing rent through July 15,

1997, the date the premises shall be restored to Plaintiff in the
sum of $2,065.50.

vv/owi
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2,

For court costs of $47.00.

3.

For

4-

It is further ordered that the total judgment of

reasonable

attorney

fees

in

the

sum

of

$ ^ ( f/o
$ ^iZ22full,

shall bear interest as provided by law until paid in

it is further ordered that Plaintiff is awarded its after-

accruing costs and after-accruing attorney fees* Before the award
of

any

after-accruing

attorney

fees, Plaintiff

must

file a

supplemental affidavit of attorney fees and make a motion to the
Court to augment the judgment granted herein.
5.

It is ordered that the Cleric of Court turn over to

Plaintiff all rent which has been paid into the Court by the
Defendants and Plaintiff is to credit this judgment for the amounts
so turned over to it.
6.

It is further ordered that the lease agreement

between the parties is hereby terminated and that Plaintiff shall
have restitution of the premises located at 246 Fall Street, #30,
Salt Lake City, Utah 84116.
7.

This judgment shall be effective

the—3ate of ^juno 30;—1997-y- the day this judgment was rendered in
open court, and the time for enforcement of the Writ of Restitution
in this case shall begin to run from said date.

It is further

ordered, however, that Plaintiff mav not complete restitution of
the premises until July^JLSrf 1997 based upon representations of
i?^the
Plaintiff's counsel made a*:
the h€
hearing on June 30, 1997,

2
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The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized to issue

a Writ of Restitution in favor of Plaintiff for the premises
located at 246 Fall Street, #30, Salt Lake City, Utah, 84116, and
the lease agreement between the parties is hereby terminated.
In accordance with Utah Code Ann, section 78-36-10.5,
Defendants are hereby given notice that Defendants shall vacate the
leased premises described above, shall remove all personal property
therefrom and restore possession of the premises to the Plaintiff
or the Defendants shall be forcefully removed by a Sheriff or
Constable. Defendants, pursuant to representations of Plaintiff's
counsel, shall have until July Xo, 1997 to vacate the premises.
Inasmuch as the Court has already ruled on the issue of enforcing
the Writ of Restitution pursuant to an oral motion made by attorney
Russell Cline, which the Court declined, the Defendants may not
further move this Court for an order staying restitution of the
premises pending appeal or any other action. If Defendants fail to
comply with this Order within the time prescribed, the Sheriff or
Constable may enter the leased premises, may remove the Defendants
and any personal property of the Defendants, which property will be
transported to a suitable location for storage.

Said personal

property shall be stored for thirty (30) days after its removal
from the premises for its return.
thirty

If said demand is made within

(30) days, the Sheriff or Constable shall return the

personal property to the Defendants upon payment of reasonable
costs incurred for its removal and storage by the Defendants. If
the Defendants fail to make a demand within thirty (30) days or
3
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fail to pay reasonable costs incurred for the removal and storage
of the personal property, the person storing the property shall
have the right to sell it at a public sale after expiration of said
thirty (30) days.

If the Defendants claim that any other person

owns the property then the Defendants, said person shall file a
written request for return of the property with the Constable or
Sheriff.
DATED this

/ y

day of July, 1997BY THE CO

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing
JUDGMENT AND ORDER OF RESTITUTION was*mailed postage prepaid on the
? ^_ day of July, 1997, to the following:
Russell A. Cline
Crippen & Cline
Attorneys for Defendants
310 South Main
Suite #1200
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
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57-16-1
Section
57-16-3.
57-16-4.
57-16-5.
57-16-6.
57-16-7.
57-16-8.
57-16-9.
57-16-10.
57-16-11.
57-16-12.
57-16-15.1.

REAL ESTATE
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57-16-4.

Definitions.
Termination of lease or rental agreement —
Required contents of lease — Increases in
rents or fees — Sale of homes.
Grounds for terminating lease.
Action for lease termination — Prerequisite
procedure.
Rules of parks.
Payment of rent and fees during pendency of
eviction proceeding.
Lienholder's liability for rent and fees.
Utility service to mobile home parks — Limitation on providers* charges.
Rights and remedies not exclusive.
Waiver of rights and duties prohibited.
Eviction proceeding.

57-16-1. Short title.
This act shall be known and may be cited as the "Mobile
Home Park Residency Act."
1981
57-16-2. Purpose of chapter.
The fundamental right to own and protect land and to
establish conditions for its use by others necessitate that the
owner of a mobile home park be provided with speedy and
a d e q u a t e remedies against those who abuse the terms of a
tenancy. The high cost of moving mobile homes, the requirements of mobile home parks relating to their installation, and
the cost of landscaping and lot preparation necessitate that
the owners of mobile homes occupied within mobile home
parks be provided with protection from actual or constructive
eviction. It is the purpose of this chapter to provide protection
for both the owners of mobile homes located in mobile home
parks and for the owners of mobile home parks.
1981
57-16-3. D e f i n i t i o n s .
As used in this chapter:
(1) "Mobile home" means a transportable structure in
one or more sections with the plumbing, heating, and
electrical systems contained within the unit, which when
erected on a site, may be used with or without a permanent foundation as a family dwelling.
(2) "Mobile home park" means any tract of land on
which two or more mobile home spaces are leased, or
offered for lease or rent, to accommodate mobile homes for
residential purposes.
(3) "Resident" means an individual who leases or rents
space in a mobile home park.
(4) "Mobile home space" means a specific area of land
within a mobile home park designed to accommodate one
mobile home.
(5) "Rent" means charges paid for the privilege of
occupying a mobile home space, and may include service
charges and fees.
(6) "Service charges" means separate charges paid for
the use of electrical and gas service improvements which
exist at a mobile home space, or for trash removal, sewage
and water, or any combination of the above.
(7) "Fees" means other charges incidental to a resident's tenancy including, but not limited to, late fees,
charges for pets, charges for storage of recreational vehicles, charges for the use of park facilities, and security
deposits.
18> "Change of use" means a change of the use of a
mobile home park, or any part of it, for a purpose other
than the rental of mobile home spaces.
1081
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T e r m i n a t i o n of l e a s e or rental agreement ^
R e q u i r e d c o n t e n t s of l e a s e — Increases u
r e n t s or fees — Sale of homes.
(1) A mobile home park or its agents may not terminal* k
lease or rental agreement upon any ground other than a*
specified in this chapter.
(2) Each agreement for the lease of mobile home space shaj.
be written and signed by the parties. Each lease shall c o n i ^
at least the following information:
(a) the name and address of the mobile home paj-i
owner and any persons authorized to act for the owner
upon whom notice and service of process may be served.
(b) the type of the leasehold, and whether it be term or
periodic;
(c) a full disclosure of all rent, service charges, anc
other fees presently being charged on a periodic basis;
(d) the date or dates on which the payment of rent, fees.
and service charges are due; and
(e) all rules that pertain to the mobile home park
which, if broken, may constitute grounds for eviction.
(3) Increases in rent or fees for periodic tenancies shall be
unenforceable until 60 days after notice of the increase if
mailed to the resident. If service charges are not included in
the rent, service charges may be increased during the leasehold period after notice to the resident is given, and increase!
or decreases in electricity rates shall be passed through to the
resident. Increases or decreases in the total cost of other j
service charges shall be passed through to the resident.
!
The mobile home park may not alter the date or dates on j
which rent, fees, and service charges are due unless a 60-dar j
written notice precedes the alteration.
j
(4) Any rule or condition of a lease purporting to prevent or j
unreasonably limit the sale of a mobile home belonging to t J
resident is void and unenforceable. The mobile home park J
may, however, reserve the right to approve the prospective J
purchaser of a mobile home who intends to become a resident, j
but such approval may not be unreasonably withheld. The J
mobile home park may require proof of ownership as •
condition of approval. The mobile home park may unconditionally refuse to approve any purchaser of a mobile home who I
does not register prior to purchase.
(5) A mobile home park may not restrict a resident's right to j
advertise for sale or sell his mobile home. However, the park j
may limit the size of a "for sale" sign affixed to the mobile j
home to not more than 144 square inches.
i
(6) A mobile home park may not compel a resident wbo j
desires to sell his mobile home, either directly or indirectly, to
sell it through an agent designated by the mobile home park. 1
(7) In order to upgrade the quality of a mobile home park, it
may require that a mobile home be removed from the park j
upon sale if:
j
(a) the mobile home does not meet minimum si2e I
specifications; or
. |
(b) the mobile home is in rundown condition or ifl j
198f
disrepair.
j
57-16-5. G r o u n d s for t e r m i n a t i n g lease.
An agreement for the lease of mobile home space in a mobile
home park may be terminated during its term by mutual
agreement or for any one or more of the following causes
(1) failure of a resident to comply with a mobile horn?
park rule for a period of 15 days after receipt of notice of
noncompliance from the mobile home park;
(2) repeated failure of a resident to abide by a mobile
home park rule, if the original notice of noncompliance
states that another violation of the same or a different
rule might result in forfeiture without any further period
of cure;
(3) behavior by a resident which substantially endangers the security and health of the other resident* *T
threatens the property in the park;

J
j
j
,
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for the initial hearing to each resident at least seven days
before the date scheduled for the initial hearing.
(4) Regardless of whether the change of use requires
the approval of any governmental agency, if the resident
was not a resident of the mobile home park at the time the
initial change of use notice was issued to residents the
owner shall give notice of the change of use to the resident
before he occupies the mobile home space.
(5) Eviction proceedings commenced under this chapter and based on causes set forth in Subsections 57-165(1), (2), and (5) shall be brought in accordance with the
Utah Rules of Civil Procedure and shall not be treated as
unlawful detainer actions under Title 78, Chapter 36.
Eviction proceedings commenced under this chapter and
based on causes of action set forth in Subsections 57-165(3) and (4) may, at the election of the mobile home park,
be treated as actions brought under this chapter and the
unlawful detainer provisions of Title 78, Chapter 36,
except, if unlawful detainer is charged, the court shall
endorse on the summons the number of days within which
the defendant is required to appear and defend the action,
which shall not be less than five days or more than 20
days from the date of service.
isss

(4) nonpayment of rent, fees, or service charges;
(5) a change in the land use or condemnation of the
mobile home park or any part of it.
1981
57-16-6. Action for lease termination — Prerequisite
procedure.
A legal action to terminate a lease based upon a cause set
forth in Section 57-16-5 may not be commenced except in
accordance with the following procedure:
(1) Before issuance of any summons and complaint, the
mobile home park shall send or serve written notice to the
resident or subtenant:
(a) by delivering a copy of the notice personally;
(b) by sending a copy of the notice through registered or certified mail addressed to the resident or
subtenant at his place of residence;
(c) if the resident or subtenant is absent from his
place of residence, by leaving a copy of the notice with
some person of suitable age and discretion at his
residence and sending a copy through the mail addressed to the resident or subtenant at his place of
residence; or
(d) if a person of suitable age or discretion cannot
be found, by affixing a copy of the notice in a conspicuous place on the residents or subtenants mobile
home and also sending a copy through the mail
addressed to the resident or subtenant at his place of
residence.
(2) The notice shall set forth the cause for the notice
and, if the cause is one which can be cured, the time
within which the resident has to cure. The notice shall
also set forth the time after which the mobile home park
may commence legal action against the resident if cure is
not effected, as follows:
(a) In the event of failure to abide by a mobile
home park rule, the notice shall provide for a 15-day
cure period except in the case of repeated violations
and, shall state that if a cure is not timely effected, or
a written agreement made between the mobile home
park and the resident allowing for a variation in the
rule or cure period, eviction proceedings may be
initiated immediately.
(b) If the resident commits repeated violations of a
rule, a summons and complaint may be issued three
days after a notice is served.
(c) If a resident behaves in a manner that substantially endangers the well-being or property of other
residents, eviction proceedings may commence immediately.
(d) If a resident does not pay rent, fees, or service
charges, the notice shall provide a three-day cure
period and, that if cure is not timely effected, or a
written agreement made between the mobile home
park and the resident allowing for a variation in the
rule or cure period, eviction proceedings may be
initiated immediately.
(e) If there is a planned change in land use or
condemnation of the park, the notice shall provide
that the resident has 90 days after receipt of the
notice to vacate the mobile home park if no governmental approval or permits incident to the planned
change are required, and if governmental approval
and permits are required, that the resident has 90
days to vacate the mobile home park after all permits
°r approvals incident to the planned change are
obtained.
m'"'_ If the planned change in land use or condemnation
•squires the approval of a governmental agency, the
^ooile home park, in addition to the notice required by
section ' 2/ ' e) < shadl send written notice of the date set

57-16-9

57-16-7. Rules of parks.
(1)A mobile home park may promulgate rules related to the
health, safety, and appropriate conduct of residents and to the
maintenance and upkeep of such park. No change in rule that
is unconscionable is valid. No new or amended rule shall take
effect, nor provide the basis for an eviction notice, until the
expiration of at least 60 days after its promulgation. Each
resident, as a condition precedent to such rule being in effect,
shall be provided with a copy of each new or amended rule that
does not appear in their lease agreement.
(2) A mobile home park may specify the type of material
used, and the methods used in the installation of,
underskirting, awnings, porches, fences, or other additions or
alterations to the exterior of a mobile home, and may also
specify the tie-down equipment used in a mobile home space,
in order to insure the safety and good appearance of the park;
but under no circumstances may it require a resident to
purchase such material or equipment from a supplier designated by the mobile home park.
(3) No mobile home park may charge an entrance fee, exit
fee, nor installation fee, but reasonable landscaping and
maintenance requirements may be included in the mobile
home park rules. The resident is responsible for all costs
incident to connection of the mobile home to existing mobile
home park facilities and for the installation and maintenance
of the mobile home on the mobile home space.
(4) Nothing in this section shall be construed to prohibit a
mobile home park from requiring a reasonable initial security
deposit.
1981
57-16-8. Payment of rent and fees during pendency of
eviction proceeding.
If a resident elects to contest an eviction proceeding, all
rents, fees, and service charges due and incurred during the
pendency of the action shall be paid into court according to the
current mobile home park payment schedule. Failure of the
resident to pay such amounts may, in the discretion of the
court, constitute grounds for granting summary judgment in
favor of the mobile home park. Upon final termination of the
issues between the parties, the court shall order all amounts
paid into court paid to the mobile home park. The prevailing
party is also entitled to court costs and reasonable attorney's
fees.
1981
57-16-9. Lienholder's liability for rent and fees.
Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 38-3-2 and Section 70A-9-317, the lienholder of record of a mobile home is
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primarily liable to the mobile home park owner or operator for
rent and service charges if a mobile home is not removed
within 10 days after receipt of written notice that a mobile
home has been abandoned or that a writ of restitution has
been issued. The lienholder, however, is only liable for rent
that accrues after receipt of such notice.
i9Si
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(2) Eviction proceedings commenced under this chap^.
and based on causes of action set forth in Subsections 57.]&
5X3) and (4), in which the mobile home park has elected •,
treat as actions also brought under the unlawful detain*?
provisions of Title 78, Chapter 36, Forcible Entry and IV
tainer, shall be governed by Sections 78-36-10 and 78-36-10.with respect to judgment for restitution, damages, rent, e&
forcement of the judgment and restitution.
(3) The provisions in Section 78-36-10.5 shall apply to thu
section except the enforcement time limits in Subsection*
(IXe) and (f) shall govern.
^

57-16-10. Utility service to mobile home parks — Limitation on providers' charges.
Local water, sewer, and sanitation entities, including those
administered by municipalities and counties which provide
water, sewer, or garbage collection services shall not receive a
greater percentage net return from supplying a mobile home
CHAPTER 17
park than said entity receives from other residential customRESIDENTIAL RENTERS' DEPOSITS
ers. The net return is determined by taking into consideration
the costs of maintenance and depreciation of the mobile home
Section
park facilities and all savings on administrative costs, includReturn or explanation of retainage upon termiing cost of billing residents.
iwi 57-17-1.
nation of tenancy.
57-17-2.
Non-refundable deposit — Written notice re57-16-1L Rights and remedies not exclusive.
quired.
The rights and remedies granted by this chapter are cumuDeductions from deposit — Written itemization
lative and not exclusive.
1981 57-17-3.
— Time for return.
57-17-4.
Holder of owner's or designated agent's interest
57-16-12. Waiver of rights and duties prohibited.
bound by provisions.
No park or resident may agree to waive any right, duty, or
Failure to give renter required notice — Recovery
privilege conferred by this chapter.
19S\ 57-17-5.
of deposit, penalty and costs.
57-16-15.1. Eviction proceeding.
(1) Eviction proceedings commenced under this chapter 57-17-1. Return or explanation of retainage upon terand based on causes of action set forth in Subsections 57-16mination of tenancy.
5(1), (2), and (5), and eviction proceedings commenced under
Owners or designated agents requiring deposits however
this chapter based on causes ofaction set forth in Subsections denominated from renters leasing or renting residential
57-16-5(3) and (4), where a landlord elects to bring an action dwelling units shall either return those deposits at the termiunder this chapter and not under the unlawful detainer nation of the tenancy or provide the renter with written notice
provisions of Title 78, Chapter 36, Forcible Entry and De- explaining why any deposit refundable under the terms of the
tainer, shall comply with the following:
lease or rental agreement is being retained.
1981
(a) A judgment may be entered upon the merits or upon
default. A judgment entered in favor of the plaintiff may: 57-17-2. Non-refundable deposit — Written notice required.
(i) include an order of restitution of the premises;
If there is a written agreement and if any part of the deposit
and
(ii) declare the forfeiture of the lease or agreement. is to be made non-refundable, it must be so stated in writing to
(b) The jury, or the court if the proceedings are tried the renter at the time the deposit is taken by the owner or
IMI
j without a jury or upon the defendant's default, shall designated agent.
assess the damages resulting to the plaintiff from any of
57-17-3. Deductions from deposit — Written itemizathe following:
tion — Time for return.
(i) waste of the premises during the resident's
Upon
termination
of the tenancy, property or money held as
tenancy, if waste is alleged in the complaint and
a deposit may be applied, at the owner's or designated agent's
I
proved; and
option, to the payment of accrued rent, damages to the
I
(ii) the amount of rent due.
(c) If the lease or agreement provides for reasonable premises beyond reasonable wear and tear, other costs proattorneys' fees^ the court shall order reasonable attorneys' vided for in the contract and cleaning of the unit. The balance
of any deposit and prepaid rent, if any, and a written itemizafees to die prevailing party.
(d) Whether or not the lease or agreement provides for tion of any deductions from the deposit, and reasons therefor,
court costs and attorneys' fees, if the proceeding is con- shall be delivered or mailed to the renter within 30 days after
tested, the court shall order court costs and attorneys' fees termination of the tenancy or within 15 days after receipt of
the renter's new mailing address, whichever is later. The
to the prevailing party.
(e) Except as provided in Subsection (1X0, after judg- renter shall notify the owner or designated agent of the
ment has been entered under this section, judgment and location where payment and notice may be made or mailed. If
be
restitution may be enforced no sooner than 15 days from there is damage to the rented premises, this period shall issl
the date the judgment is entered. The person who com- extended to 30 days.
mences the action shall mail the judgment to the lease 57-17-4. Holder of owner's or designated agent's interpremises by registered mail within five days of the date
est bound by provisions.
the judgment is entered.
The holder of the owner's or designated agent's interest in
(f) If a resident tenders to the mobile home park the premises at the time of termination of the tenancy shall be
l9Sl
postjudgment rent, in the form of cash, cashier's check, or bound by the provisions of this act.
certified funds, then restitution may be delayed for the
period of time covered by the postjudgment rent, which 57-17-5. Failure to give renter required notice — Recovery of deposit, penalty and costs.
time period shall not exceed 15 days from the date of the
If the owner of a residential unit or his agent in bad fait*'
judgment unless a longer period is agreed to in writing by
fails within 30 days after termination of the tenancy or withm
the mobile home park.
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